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www.molnlycke.com/symbols

Single use See instructions for use
Usage unique Voyez le mode d’emploi

Mbolnlycke Health Care AG
Brandstrasse 24, 8952 Schlieren

Australian sponsor address:
Mbolnlycke Health Care Pty. Ltd.
12 Narabang Way, Belrose, NSW 2085 AUSTRALIA

Keep dry
Conserver au sec

Toll free number:
USA  1-800-882-4582
Canada 1-800-494-5134

@ Do not use if package is damaged

0 Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé
@ No utilizar si el envase esta danado

@ Niet gebruiken indien verpakking beschadigd is
@ Skallinte anviandas om férpackningen &r skadad
0 Non utilizzare se la confezione e danneggiata
@ Als kayta jos pakkaus vaurioitunut

D Nao usar se embalagem danificada

@ Brug ikke, hvis pakken er beskadiget

@ Mnv 10 XpNOLHOMNOLAGETE GV N CUGKEUAGIA EIVaL KATEGTPAUHEVN
@ Nie stosowac, jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone
@ Nepouzivejte, je-li obal poskozen

@ Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagolas sériilt

@ Ma ikke brukes hvis forpakningen er skadet
@ Ne uporabite, e je ovoj podkodovan

@ He n3nonseaiTe, ako onakoBkaTa e yBpefieHa
@ Nu utilizati dacd ambalajul e deteriorat

@ Nepouzivajte, ak je obal podkodeny

@ Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin

@ Nenaudoti, jei pakuoté pazeista

@ Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojats

@ Kahjustatud pakendi korral mitte kasutada

@ He vcnonbs., ecnn ynak. nospexa.

@ Ne koristiti ako je pakiranje osteceno

@ Ne koristiti ako je omot o3te¢en
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@ Medical Device

@ Dispositif médical

@ Producto sanitario

@ Medisch hulpmiddel
@ Medicinteknisk produkt
@ Dispositivo medico

@ Laakinnallinen laite
@ Dispositivo médico

D Medicinsk udstyr

@ wrporexvoloyiko npoiov
@ Wyréb medyczny

@ zdravotnicky prostiedek
@ Orvostechnikai eszkéz
@ Medisinsk utstyr

@ Medicinski pripomocek
@ Meanunncko npenve
@ Dispozitiv medical

@ zdravotnicka pomacka
@ Tibbi cihaz

@ Medicinos priemoné
@ Mediciniska ierice

@ Meditsiiniseade

@ Meauumnckoe nsgenve
@ Medicinski proizvod
@ Medicinsko sredstvo

[ar JURSISEN
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@ Single sterile barrier system

@ Systeme de barriére stérile unique

@ Sistema de barrera Gnica estéril

@ Enkelvoudig steriel barriéresysteem

@ Sterilt singelbarriarsystem

@ Sistema di barriera sterile singola

@ Yksinkertainen steriili sulkujarjestelma
(@ Sistema Unico de esterilizacao de barreira
@ Sterilt enkeltbarrieresystem

@ Eviaio 0U0TNHG ANOOTELPWHEVWY PPAYHGDY
@ System pojedynczej bariery sterylnej

@ Systém jedné sterilni bariéry

@ Egyszeres sterilgat-rendszer

@ Sterilt enkeltbarrieresystem

@) Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem

@ Eannununa ctepunta bapuepHa cuctema
@ Sistem cu bariers sterils simpla

@ Systém s jednou sterilnou bariérou

@ Tekli steril bariyer sistemi

@ Vieno sterilaus barjero sistema

@ Viena sterilas barjeras sistéma

@ Uhekordselt kasutatav steriilne barjaarisiisteem
@ OnvHounas cTepunbHas 6apbepHas cuctema
@ Jednokratni sustav sterilne barijere

@ Jednokratni sistem sterilne barijere
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@ Wound pad size
0 Taille de la matrice

@ Medida del apdsito para cubrir la herida

@ Formaat wondkussen

@ Sardynans storlek

@ Dimensione tampone

@ Haavatyynyn koko

@ Tamanho do penso para feridas
@ Sérpudens storrelse

@ Méyebog eniBéparog nAnyng
@ Wielkoé¢ wktadki stykajacej sie z rana
@ Velikost kryti

@ Sebfeds parna mérete

@ Sérputens storrelse

@ Velikost obloge za rane

(@ Pasmep Ha nopnoxkata 3a paHu
@ Dimensiune tampon plaga

@ Velkost tamponu obvazu

@ Yara ortiisii boyutu

@ Zaizdos pagalvelés dydis

0 Briices spilventina izmérs

@ Haavapadja suurus

@ Pa3smep paHeBoit npoknagku
@ Veli¢ina povoja za rane

@ Veli¢ina jastucica za ranu

@ 7o) slen Gl

@ Showerproof

@ Résistant(e) a leau
@ Impermeable

@ Douchebestendig

@ Duschbar

@ Impermeabile

@ Suihkunkestava

(D Resistente ao duche
(D Brusetat

@ AswaBpoxo

@ Wodoodporna

@ Nepromokavé

@ vizhatlan

@ Dusijtett

@ Odporen na de?

(@ BogoycroituneocT npu ayw
@ Impermeabil

@ Nepremokavé

@ Suya dayanikl

@ Neatsiklijuoja maudantis duse
@ Mitrumu necaurlaidigs
@ Dusikindel

@ He npomokaer

@ Vodootporno

@ Vodootporno
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For low exuding
wounds

Pour les plaies
faiblement exsudatives

Para heridas con
poco exudado

Voor licht exsuderende
wonden

For svagt vatskande
sar

Per lesioni scarsamente
essudanti

Vahan erittaville haavoille
Para feridas com
exsudado reduzido

Til let vaeskende
sar

lMa Tpadpata ehappol
e€OpWHATOG

Rany z matym
wysiekiem

Na slabé exsudujici
rany

Enyhén valadékozo
sebekhez

For moderately exuding
wounds

Pour les plaies
modérément exsudatives

Para heridas con
exudado moderado

Voor matig exsuderende
wonden

For mattligt vatskande
sar

Per ferite moderatamente
essudanti

Kohtalaisesti erittaville
haavoille

Para feridas com
exsudado moderado

Til moderat vaeskende
sar

[a Tpadpata Aoy
e€OpwHATOG

Rany z umiarkowanym
wysiekiem

Na stredné exsudujici
rany

Kozepesen valadékozd
sebekhez

For highly exuding
wounds

Pour les plaies
hautement exsudatives

Para heridas con
mucho exudado

Voor sterk exsuderende
wonden

For kraftigt vatskande
sar

Per lesioni altamente
essudanti

Runsaasti erittaville
haavoille

Para feridas com
exsudado intenso

Til kraftigt vaeskende
sar

lNa Tpadpata €vriovou
e€OpwHATOG

Rany z duzym
wysiekiem

Na vysoce exsudujici
rany

Er6sen valadékozd
sebekhez
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Brukes pa lett
vaeskende sar

Zarane z malo
izcedka

3a cnabo ekcyaupatum
paHu

Pentru rani care
exsudeaza usor

Pre mierne mokvajice
rany

Hafif eksudasyonlu
yaralar icin

Mazai eksuduojancioms
Zaizdoms

Briicém ar zemu
eksudacijas pakapi

Vahese eritusega
haavadele

Jinsi paH ¢ HK3KoW
IKccypaumen

Za slabo vlazece
rane

Zarane sa blagom
eksudacijom

AL Al 75 5all
[N

Brukes p& moderat
vaeskende sar

Za rane z zmerno koli¢ino
izcedka

3a yMepeHo ekcyanpalum
paHn

Pentru rani care
exsudeaza moderat

Pre stredne mokvajuice
rany

Orta eksudasyonlu
yaralar icin

Vidutiniskai eksuduo-
jancioms Zaizdoms

Briicém ar mérenu
eksudacijas pakapi

Keskmise eritusega
haavadele

JInsi paH ¢ yMepeHHo
aKkccypaumen

Za umjereno vlazece
rane

Zarane sa umerenom
eksudacijom

Aan danlill 75 8l
AUdina

Brukes pé sterkt
vaeskende sar

Zarane z veliko
koli¢ino izcedka

3a cunHo ekcyavpalLm
paHu

Pentru rani care
exsudeaza abundent

Pre silne mokvajice
rany

Cok eksudasyonlu yaralar
icin

Stipriai eksuduojancioms
Zaizdoms

Briicém ar augstu
eksudacijas pakapi

Rohke eritisega
haavadele

[ins paH c obunbHon
IKccypaumen

Zaiznimno vlazece
rane

Za rane sa izrazenom
eksudacijom

Ao danlill 75 8l
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Mepilex® Border Flex Lite @

Self-adherent soft silicone foam dressing

Product description

Mepilex Border Flex Lite is a thin, highly conformable, self-adherent and absorbent
dressing that maintains a moist wound environment. The waterproof outer layer
protects the wound from dirt and bacteria. The dressing has a Safetac® wound
contact layer that is a unique adhesive technology. It minimises pain to patients and
trauma to wounds and the surrounding skin at dressing removal.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite consists of:

« awound contact layer consisting of soft silicone adhesive (Safetac) and

a film carrier

a flexible absorbent pad in two layers: a foam and a non-woven spreading
layer that is perforated with Flex technology

an outer film which is breathable but waterproof, providing a barrier to
external contaminants

Dressing material content:
Silicone, polyurethane, polyacrylate, viscose, polyester and polyolefin.

Indications for use

Mepilex Border Flex Lite is designed for the management of a wide range of non- to
moderately exuding wounds, such as leg and foot ulcers, pressure ulcers, surgical
wounds and traumatic wounds e.g. abrasions, blisters and skin tears. Mepilex
Border Flex Lite can also be used as protection of compromised and/or fragile skin.

Precautions

Do not use Mepilex Border Flex Lite on patient and/or user with known
hypersensitivity to the ingoing materials/components of the product.

Do not use together with oxidising agents such as hypochlorite solutions or
hydrogen peroxide.

If you see signs of clinical infection e.g. fever or if the wound or surrounding
skin becomes red, warm or swollen, consult a health care professional for
appropriate treatment.

¢ Do not reuse. If reused performance of the product may deteriorate, cross @
contamination may occur.

e Sterile. Do not use if sterile barrier is damaged or opened prior to use.
Do not re-sterilise.

Instructions for use

Mepilex Border Flex Lite can be used by lay persons under supervision of health
care professionals.

. Cleanse the wound in accordance with clinical practice.

. Dry the surrounding skin thoroughly.

. Select an appropriate dressing size. The wound pad should cover the dry
surrounding skin by at least 1-2 cm in order to protect the surrounding skin from
maceration and to affix the dressing securely.

Remove the first release film and apply the adherent side to the wound.

Remove the remaining release film(s) and smooth down the dressing on the skin.
Do not stretch.

w N =
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The dressing change interval may be several days. Change the dressing before it is
fully saturated, at signs of leakage, or as indicated by clinical practice.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite can be used under compression bandaging.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite can be used in combination with gels.

Disposal should be handled according to local environmental procedures.

Other information

The polyurethane foam used in the product may change colour to more yellow when
it is exposed to light, air and/or heat. The colour change has no influence on product
properties when used before expiry date.

If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the use of Mepilex Border Flex Lite
it should be reported to Mdlnlycke Health Care and to your local competent
authority.

Mepilex® and Safetac® are registered trademarks of Mélnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Border Flex Lite @

Pansement hydrocellulaire siliconé auto-fixant

Description du produit

Mepilex® Border Flex Lite est un pansement absorbant auto-fixant fin et hautement
confortable qui maintient la plaie en milieu humide. La couche externe imperméable
protége la plaie des impuretés et des bactéries. Le pansement bénéficie d'une
couche, coté plaie, d’'enduction de silicone souple issue d'une technologie unique

a base d'adhésif siliconé: la Technologie Safetac®. Elle minimise la douleur des
patients et le traumatisme sur les plaies et la peau périlésionnelle lors du retrait du
pansement.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite est composé :

¢ d'une couche, c6té plaie, d’enduction de silicone souple issue de la Technologie
Safetac et d"un film support ;

e d'un coussin flexible et absorbant, formé de deux couches : une en mousse et une
en voile non tissé microperforée avec la technologie Flex ;

¢ d'un film externe perméable a la vapeur et imperméable a l'eau, qui crée une
barriere antimicrobienne.

Composition du pansement :
Silicone, polyuréthane, polyacrylate, viscose, polyester et polyoléfine.

Indications

Mepilex Border Flex Lite est indiqué pour le traitement de nombreuses plaies non
exsudatives a modérément exsudatives telles que les ulcéres de pied et de jambe,
les escarres, les plaies post-opératoires et les plaies traumatiques, notamment
dermabrasions, phlycténes et déchirures cutanées. Mepilex Border Flex Lite peut
aussi étre utilisé en protection notamment sur peau lésée et/ou fragilisée.

Précautions d’emploi

¢ Ne pas utiliser Mepilex Border Flex Lite chez des patients et/ou des utilisateurs
présentant une hypersensibilité connue aux composants du produit.

Ne pas utiliser le pansement avec des agents oxydants, tels que les solutions
d’hypochlorite ou le peroxyde d’hydrogéne.

En cas de signes cliniques d’infection, par exemple en présence de fiévre ou si la
plaie ou la peau perllesmnnelle devient rouge, chaude ou gonﬂee consulter un
professionnel de santé qui prescrira un traitement approprié.

¢ Ne pas réutiliser. S'il est réutilisé, le produit peut perdre de m
son efficacité et une contamination croisée peut survenir.

o Stérile. Ne pas utiliser si lemballage est ouvert ou endommagé avant
lutilisation. Ne pas restériliser.

Mode d’emploi

Mepilex Border Flex Lite peut étre utilisé par des particuliers sous la supervision

de professionnels de santé.

. Nettoyer la plaie selon le protocole de soins en vigueur.

. Sécher soigneusement la peau périlésionnelle.

. Sélectionner une taille de pansement appropriée. La compresse du pansement

doit couvrir la peau périlésionnelle d’au moins 1a 2 cm afin de la protéger de la

macération et d'assurer une bonne fixation du pansement.

Retirer le premier feuillet protecteur et appliquer la face adhésive sur la plaie.

. Retirer le(s) feuillet(s) protecteur(s) restant(s), poser et lisser le pansement sur la
peau. Ne pas étirer.
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Lintervalle de changement du pansement peut étre de plusieurs jours. Changer le
pansement avant qu'il ne soit complétement saturé, aux premiers signes de fuites
ou conformément aux pratiques cliniques.

* Mepilex Border Flex Lite peut étre utilisé sous bandage compressif.
* Mepilex Border Flex Lite peut étre utilisé en association avec des gels.

L'élimination doit étre effectuée conformément aux procédures environnementales
en vigueur.

Informations complémentaires

La mousse de polyuréthane contenue dans le pansement peut jaunir en cas
d’exposition a la lumiére, a l'air et/ou a la chaleur. Le changement de couleur n'a
pas d’'influence sur les propriétés du produit lorsque ce dernier est utilisé avant la
date de péremption.

En cas d'incident grave dans le cadre de l'utilisation du dispositif Mepilex Border
Flex Lite, il doit étre signalé a Molnlycke Health Care ainsi qu‘aux autorités locales
compétentes.

Mepilex® et Safetac® sont des marques déposées de Molnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Border Flex Lite @

Apodsito autoadhesivo de espuma cubierto de suave silicona

Descripcion del producto

Mepilex Border Flex Lite es un apdsito autoadhesivo, absorbente, fino y muy
adaptable que mantiene un nivel de humedad dptimo en el lecho de la herida.

La capa exterior impermeable protege la herida de la suciedad y las bacterias.

El aposito cuenta con una capa de contacto con la herida Safetac®, una tecnologia
adhesiva exclusiva. Minimiza el dolor de los pacientes y el traumatismo en las
heridas y la piel perilesional durante la retirada del apésito.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite esta formado por:

una capa de contacto con la herida formada por un adhesivo cubierto de suave
silicona (Safetac) y un film

un cuerpo de absorcion flexible y absorbente de dos capas: una espumay una
capa de tejido sin tejer extensible que esta perforada mediante la tecnologia Flex
un film exterior, transpirable pero impermeable, que ofrece una barrera contra
los contaminantes externos

Contenido del material del apésito:
Silicona, poliuretano, poliacrilato, viscosa, poliéstery poliolefina.

Indicaciones de uso

Mepilex Border Flex Lite esta disefado para el cuidado de una amplia variedad de
heridas con nivel de exudado moderado o nulo, como Ulceras en pies y piernas,
ulceras por presion, heridas quirdrgicas y heridas traumaticas, p. ej. rozaduras,
flictenas y desgarros. Mepilex Border Flex Lite también puede utilizarse para
proteger la piel vulnerable o fragil.

Precauciones

No utilice Mepilex Border Flex Lite en pacientes o usuarios con hipersensibilidad
diagnosticada a los materiales/componentes entrantes del producto.

No utilice este apdsito junto con agentes oxidantes como soluciones de hipoclorito
o peréxido de hidroégeno.

Si observa signos de infeccion clinica, como fiebre o enrojecimiento,
calentamiento o hinchazon de la lesion o la piel perilesional, consulte a un
profesional sanitario para que le indique un tratamiento adecuado.

¢ No reutilice el apésito. En caso de reutilizacion, puede empeorar @
el rendimiento del producto y pueden producirse casos de
contaminacion cruzada.

e Estéril. No lo utilice si la barrera estéril esta dafada o abierta antes de su uso.
No lo esterilice de nuevo.

Instrucciones de uso

Mepilex Border Flex Lite puede ser utilizado por cualquier persona bajo la

supervision de profesionales sanitarios

. Lave la herida segun la practica clinica.

. Seque bien la piel perilesional.

. Seleccione un tamafo de apdsito adecuado. El cuerpo de absorcion deberd cubrir
al menos 1-2 cm de la piel perilesional seca para proteger la piel perilesional de
la maceracion y fijar el apésito de forma segura.

Retire la primera pelicula protectora y coloque el lado adhesivo sobre la herida.
. Retire el resto de papelles) protector(es) y alise el apdsito sobre la piel. No estire
el producto.
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Puede cambiar el apdsito en un intervalo de varios dias. Cambie el apdsito antes
de que esté completamente saturado, si se aprecian indicios de fuga o segun las
indicaciones del médico.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite se puede utilizar bajo vendajes de compresion.
* Mepilex Border Flex Lite se puede utilizar en combinacién con geles.

Debe desecharse respetando los procedimientos medioambientales locales.

Otra informacion

El color de la espuma de poliuretano empleada en el producto puede volverse mas
amarillo si se expone a la luz, al aire o al calor. Este cambio de color no repercutira
en las propiedades del producto mientras se utilice antes de la fecha de caducidad.
Todo incidente grave que pueda producirse en relacién con el uso de Mepilex Border
Flex Lite debera ser notificado a Mdlnlycke Health Care y a las autoridades locales
competentes.

Mepilex® y Safetac® son marcas registradas de Mélnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Border Flex Lite @

Zelfklevend zacht siliconenschuimverband

Productomschrijving

Mepilex Border Flex Lite is een dun, zeer comfortabel, zelfklevend en absorberend
verband dat een vochtige wondomgeving handhaaft. De waterbestendige rugfilm
beschermt de wond tegen vuil en bacterién. Het verband heeft een Safetac®
wondcontactlaag. Dat is een unieke zelfklevende technologie. Het minimaliseert pijn
voor patiénten en trauma van wonden en de omliggende huid bij verwijdering van
het verband.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite bestaat uit:

een wondcontactlaag bestaande uit een zachte silicone adhesielaag (Safetac)

en een beschermlaag

een flexibel absorberend wondkussen, bestaande uit twee lagen: een schuim

en een non-woven verspreidingslaag die is geperforeerd op basis van
Flex-technologie

een rugfilm die ademend maar waterbestendig is, en zo een barriére vormt tegen
besmettingen van buitenaf.

Het verbandmateriaal bevat:
silicone, polyurethaan, polyacrylaat, viscose, polyester en polyolefin.

Indicaties voor gebruik

Mepilex Border Flex Lite is bedoeld voor de behandeling van een groot aantal
niet- tot matig exsuderende wonden, zoals been- en voetulcera, doorligwonden,
chirurgische wonden en traumatische wonden, zoals schaafwonden, blaren en
huidscheuren (skin tears). Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan ook worden gebruikt als
bescherming van een gekwetste en/of gevoelige huid.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

* Mepilex Border Flex Lite niet gebruiken bij patiénten met een bekende
overgevoeligheid voor het verband of de bestanddelen ervan.

Niet gebruiken in combinatie met oxiderende middelen, zoals
hypochlorietoplossingen of waterstofperoxide.

Bemerkt u tekenen van klinische infectie, bv. koorts of een rode, warme
of gezwollen wond of omliggende huid, neem dan contact op met een
zorgverlener voor gepaste behandeling.

¢ Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Bij hergebruik kan de werking van het product @
verminderd zijn en kan er kruisbesmetting optreden.

o Steriel. Niet gebruiken als de binnenverpakking is beschadigd of voor
gebruik is geopend. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan door leken worden gebruikt onder toezicht van

zorgverleners.

. Reinig de wond volgens de gangbare klinische praktijk.

. Droog de omliggende huid goed.

. Kies een verband in de juiste maat. Het wondkussen moet de droge huid rondom
de wond minimaal 1-2 cm bedekken om de omringende huid te beschermen
tegen verweking en om het verband goed te fixeren.

. Verwijder het eerste schutblad en breng de kleefzijde aan op de wond.

. Verwijder het (de) andere schutblad(en) en strijk het verband op de huid glad.
Rek het verband niet uit.
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Tussen de verbandwissels mogen meerdere dagen zitten. Verwissel het verband
voordat het volledig is verzadigd, bij tekenen van lekkage of zoals aangegeven door
klinische werkwijze.

* Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan worden gebruikt onder een drukverband.
* Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan worden gebruikt in combinatie met gelverbanden.

Afval moet verwijderd worden in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke
milieuvoorschriften.

Overige informatie

Het polyurethaanschuim dat voor het verband wordt gebruikt, kan geler worden als
het wordt blootgesteld aan licht, lucht en/of warmte. De kleurverandering verandert
de producteigenschappen niet als het verband wordt gebruikt voér de uiterste
vervaldatum.

Als er een ernstig incident in verband met het gebruik van Mepilex Border Flex Lite
is opgetreden, moet dat worden gemeld aan Mdlnlycke Health Care en aan uw lokale
bevoegde autoriteit.

Mepilex® en Safetac® zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van
Méalnlycke Health Care AB.



Mepilex® Border Flex Lite @

Sjalvhaftande skumférband med mjuk silikon

Produktbeskrivning

Mepilex Border Flex Lite ar ett tunt, mycket foljsamt och absorberande forband
som haller saret fuktigt. Den vattentéta baksidesfilmen skyddar saret mot smuts
och bakterier. Forbandets sarkontaktslager faster med Safetac®, som &r en unik
vidhaftningsteknologi Det minimerar patientens smérta samt skador pa sar och
omgivande hud vid avldgsnande av férbandet.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite bestar av:

ett sarkontaktslager av mjuk sjalvhaftande silikon (Safetac) och ett
genomslappligt membran.

en flexibel absorberande dyna med tva skikt: ett spridningsskikt av nonwoven
och ett absorberande skum, bada perforerade med Flex-teknologi

en andningsbar och duschbar baksidesfilm som ger en barriar mot
kontamination utifrén

Férbandets materialinnehall:
Silikon, polyuretan, polyakrylat, viskos, polyester och polyolefin.

Anvandningsindikationer

Mepilex Border Flex Lite &r utformat fér hantering av en lang rad icke till mattligt
vitskande sr, som ben- och fotsar, trycks&r och traumasar, t.ex. skrapsar, blésor
och hudsprickor. Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan ocksa anvindas fér att skydda skadad
och/eller 6mtalig hud.

Forsiktighetsatgarder

Anvénd inte Mepilex Border Flex Lite pd patienter och/eller anviandare med kénd
dverkanslighet mot material/komponenter som ingar i produkten.

Anvand inte tillsammans med oxiderande dmnen som hypokloritlosningar

eller vateperoxid.

Vid tecken pa klinisk infektion, t.ex. feber, eller om saret eller den omgivande
huden blir rad, varm eller svullen, radfraga vardpersonal om lamplig behandling.

o Far ej dteranvidndas. Om produkten &teranvinds kan den ha nedsatt @
effekt, och korskontaminering kan férekomma.

e Steril. Anvand inte produkten om den sterila barriaren ar skadad eller
dppnad fore anvandning. Far ej omsteriliseras.

Bruksanvisning

Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan anvandas av lekman under dverinseende av
kvalificerad vardpersonal.

1. Rengor saret i enlighet med klinisk praxis.
2. Torka den omgivande huden noggrant.

3. Valj lamplig forbandsstorlek. Sardynan bor tdcka minst 1-2 cm av den omgivande
huden for att skydda denna mot maceration och for att fixera forbandet ordentligt.

4. Ta bort den 6versta skyddsfilmen och lagg den vidhaftande sidan mot saret.

5. Avldgsna resten av skyddsfilmen(-erna) och ldgg forbandet slatt pa huden.
Strack inte.

Byte av forband kan géras med flera dagars mellanrum. Byt férbandet innan det ar
helt genomdrankt, vid tecken pa lackage eller enligt klinisk praxis.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan anvandas under kompression.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan anvandas tillsammans med gel.

Avfall ska hanteras enligt lokala miljorutiner.

Ovrig information

Polyuretanskummet i produkten kan &ndra farg till en mer gul nyans nar det
exponeras for ljus, luft och/eller varme. Fargférandringen paverkar inte produktens
egenskaper nar denna anvands fére utgadngsdatum.

Om en allvarlig incident med koppling till anvandning av Mepilex Border Flex

Lite intraffar ska detta rapporteras till Mdlnlycke Health Care och till ansvarig
myndighet.

Mepilex® och Safetac® &r registrerade varumarken som tillhor
Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Medicazione in schiuma con strato di contatto in silicone morbido

Descrizione del prodotto

Mepilex Border Flex Lite & una medicazione sottile, altamente conformabile,

con strato di contatto e con tampone assorbente che mantiene un ambiente
umido. Lo strato esterno impermeabile protegge la lesione da sporcizia e batteri.
La medicazione é dotata di uno strato di contatto basato sull'esclusiva tecnologia
adesiva Safetac®, che riduce al minimo il dolore del paziente e il trauma sulla
lesione e sulla cute perilesionale quando la medicazione viene rimossa.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite & composta da:

 uno strato di contatto in silicone adesivo morbido (Safetac) e un supporto in film;

¢ un tampone assorbente flessibile a due strati: una schiuma e uno strato di
diffusione in tessuto non tessuto fessurato grazie all'utilizzo della tecnologia Flex;

* un film esterno, traspirante ma impermeabile, che fornisce una barriera per i
contaminanti esterni.

Materiali che compongono la medicazione:
Silicone, poliuretano, poliacrilato, viscosa, poliestere e poliolefine.

Istruzioni per l'uso

Mepilex Border Flex Lite & indicata per il trattamento di una vasta gamma di lesioni
da non essudanti a moderatamente essudanti, quali ulcere dell'arto inferiore,
ulcere da pressione, lesioni post operatorie e lesioni da trauma, come ad esempio
abrasioni, vesciche e lacerazioni della cute. Mepilex Border Flex Lite puo anche
essere utilizzata per proteggere la cute lesa e/o delicata.

Precauzioni

Non usare Mepilex Border Flex Lite su pazienti e/o operatori con ipersensibilita
accertata ai materiali o0 ai componenti del prodotto.

Non usare insieme ad agenti ossidanti come soluzioni di ipoclorito o perossido di
idrogeno.

In caso di segni di infezione clinica, per esempio febbre, oppure se la lesione o
la cute perilesionale diventano rosse, calde o gonfie, consultare un medico per
l'opportuno trattamento.

Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo del prodotto pud comprometterne
lefficacia e causare una contaminazione crociata.

Sterile. Non utilizzare se il sistema di barriera sterile & danneggiato

o la confezione & gia aperta prima dell'uso. Non risterilizzare.

Istruzioni per luso

Mepilex Border Flex Lite puo essere utilizzata da persone non esperte sotto il
controllo del personale sanitario.

. Pulire la ferita secondo i normali protocolli clinici.

. Asciugare con cura la cute perilesionale.

. Selezionare la misura della medicazione pil idonea. Il tampone deve estendersi
per almeno 1-2 cm oltre la lesione in modo da proteggere la cute perilesionale
dalla macerazione e fissare la medicazione in modo sicuro.

Rimuovere la prima pellicola di protezione e applicare la medicazione sulla ferita.
Rimuovere la pellicola o le pellicole rimanenti e distendere la medicazione sulla
cute. Non tendere la medicazione.
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La medicazione puo essere sostituita dopo diversi giorni. Sostituire la medicazione
prima che sia completamente satura, in presenza di perdite oppure secondo quanto
indicato dal protocollo clinico.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite puo essere utilizzata sotto bendaggi compressivi.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite puo essere utilizzata in associazione a gel.

Il relativo smaltimento deve essere effettuato in conformita alle procedure locali in
materia di tutela dell'ambiente.

Altre informazioni

La schiuma di poliuretano utilizzata nel prodotto puo cambiare colore ingiallendo
quando viene esposta a luce, aria /o calore. La variazione di colore non influisce
sulle proprieta del prodotto, se utilizzato entro la data di scadenza.

Eventuali gravi incidenti in relazione all'uso di Mepilex Border Flex Lite devono
essere segnalati a Molnlycke Health Care e alle autorita competenti locali.

Mepilex® e Safetac® sono marchi registrati di Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Itsekiinnittyva pehmed silikonivaahtosidos

Tuotekuvaus

Mepilex Border Flex Lite on erittdin ohut ja mukautuva, itsekiinnittyva ja
imukykyinen sidos, joka ylldpitaa kosteaa haavaymparistoa. Vedenpitava
ulommainen kerros suojaa haavaa lialta ja bakteereilta. Sidoksessa on haavan
kontaktipintana ainutlaatuinen Safetac®-kiinnittymisteknologia. Se vahentaa
potilaan tuntemaa kipua seka haavalle seka sita ympardivalle iholle aiheutuvia
vaurioita sidoksen vaihdon yhteydessa.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite koostuu

¢ pehmeésté silikonisesta ja kiinnittyvéasta haavan kontaktipinnasta (Safetac)
ja kalvosta

¢ joustavasta, imukykyisesta haavatyynysta, jossa on kaksi kerrosta:
vaahdosta ja kuitukankaisesta levittavasta kerroksesta, joka on rei’itetty
Flex-leikkuutekniikkaa kayttaen

¢ hengittavasta mutta vedenpitavasta ulkokerroksesta, joka suojaa
ulkoisilta epapuhtauksilta

Sidosmateriaalit:
Silikoni, polyuretaani, polyakrylaatti, viskoosi, polyesteri ja polyolefiini.

Kayttoalueet

Mepilex Border Flex Lite sopii hyvin monenlaisiin ei lainkaan tai kohtalaisesti
erittaviin haavoihin, esimerkiksi saari- ja jalkahaavoihin, painehaavoihin,
leikkaushaavoihin sekd traumaattisiin haavoihin, kuten hankaumiin, rakkuloihin ja
ihorepeamiin. Mepilex Border Flex Lite -sidosta voidaan kayttaa myos herkén ja/tai
hauraan ihon suojana.

Huomioitavaa

Mepilex Border Flex Lite -tuotetta ei saa kayttaa potilailla ja/tai kaytt&jilla, joiden
tiedetdan olevan allergisia tuotteen siséltamille materiaaleille/komponenteille.
Ala kéyta yhdessa hapettavien aineiden, kuten hypokloriittiliuosten tai
vetyperoksidin, kanssa.

Jos havaitset kliinisen infektion merkkeja kuten kuumetta tai haava muuttuu
punaiseksi, kuumottaa tai turpoaa, ota yhteytta terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen
asianmukaista hoitoa varten.

o Ald kayta tuotetta uudelleen. Uudelleen kaytettiessa tuotteen m
toimintakyky voi heikentya ja ristikontaminaatiota esiintya.

 Steriili. Tuotetta ei saa kayttaa, jos steriili sisdpakkaus on vaurioitunut
tai avattu ennen kayttoa. Ala steriloi uudelleen.

Kayttoohjeet
Maallikot voivat kdyttaa Mepilex Border Flex Lite -sidosta terveydenhoidon
ammattilaisten valvonnassa.

1. Puhdista haava kliinisen kdytannon mukaisesti.
2. Kuivaa haavaa ymparoiva iho perusteellisesti.

3. Valitse sopiva sidoskoko. Haavatyynyn tulisi peittad haavaa ymparéivaa kuivaa
ihoa vahintaan 1-2 cm. Tama suojaa ympardivaa ihoa maseraatiolta ja kiinnittaa
sidoksen hyvin.

4. Irrota ensimmainen suojakalvo ja aseta kiinnittyva puoli haavaan.
5. Poista muult) suojakalvo(t) ja tasoita sidos tasaisesti iholle. Al venyta.

Sidoksen vaihtovali voi olla useita paivia. Vaihda sidos ennen kuin se on imeytynyt
tayteen, alkaa vuotaa tai hoitokdytannon mukaan.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite -sidosta voidaan kayttaa kompressiosidosten alla.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite -sidosta voidaan kayttaa yhdesséa geelien kanssa.

Havittaminen tulee tehdad paikallisten ymparistomaaraysten mukaan.

Muuta tietoa

Tuotteessa kaytetty polyuretaanivaahto voi muuttua variltaan keltaisemmaksi
altistuessaan valolle, ilmalle ja/tai kuumuudelle. Varinmuutos ei vaikuta tuotteen
ominaisuuksiin, kun tuote kaytetdan ennen viimeista kayttopaivaa.

Jos Mepilex Border Flex Lite-tuotteen kayton yhteydessa ilmenee vakavia
haittavaikutuksia, siita on ilmoitettava Mdlnlycke Health Carelle ja paikalliselle
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Mepilex® ja Safetac® ovat Molnlycke Health Care AB:n rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja.
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Penso autoaderente em espuma de silicone suave

Descricao do produto

0 Mepilex Border Flex Lite € um penso autoaderente, absorvente, fino e altamente
adaptavel que mantém a humidade do local da ferida. A camada exterior a prova
de agua protege a ferida da sujidade e bactérias. O penso possui uma camada de
contacto com a ferida Safetac®, uma tecnologia Unica de aderéncia, que minimiza a
dor nos doentes e o trauma nas feridas e na pele circundante aquando da remocao
do penso.

0 Mepilex Border Flex Lite é composto por:

¢ uma camada de contacto com a ferida constituida por um adesivo de silicone
suave (Safetac) e uma pelicula de suporte

um penso absorvente e flexivel em duas camadas: uma camada em espuma e
uma camada de revestimento nao tecido perfurada com a tecnologia Flex

uma pelicula exterior respiravel mas a prova de 4gua, fornecendo uma barreira
contra contaminantes externos

Composicao do material dos pensos:
Silicone, poliuretano, poliacrilato, viscose, poliéster e poliolefina.

Indicacdes de utilizacao

0 Mepilex Border Flex Lite foi concebido para o tratamento de uma vasta gama de
feridas sem exsudado a feridas com exsudado moderado, tais como Ulceras das
pernas e dos pés, Ulceras de pressao, feridas cirlrgicas e feridas traumaticas,
como, por exemplo, abrasdes, bolhas e rasgoes na pele. O Mepilex Border Flex Lite
também pode ser utilizado como protecdo para pele comprometida e/ou fragilizada.

Precaucoes

N&o utilizar o Mepilex Border Flex Lite em pacientes e/ou utilizadores com
hipersensibilidade conhecida aos materiais/componentes do produto.

Nao utilizar em conjunto com agentes oxidantes, tais como solucoes de
hipoclorito ou perdxido de hidrogénio.

Se identificar sinais de infecao clinica, por exemplo, febre, ou se a ferida ou a pele
circundante ficar vermelha, quente ou com edema, consulte um profissional de
cuidados de salde para obter um tratamento adequado.

¢ Nao reutilizar. Se reutilizado, o desempenho do produto podera @
deteriorar-se e podera ocorrer contaminacao cruzada.

o Estéril. Nao utilizar caso a barreira estéril esteja danificada ou aberta
antes da utilizacao. Nao volte a esterilizar.

Instrucoes de utilizacao

0 Mepilex Border Flex Lite pode ser utilizado por leigos sob a supervisao de
profissionais de cuidados de sadde.

1. Limpe a ferida de acordo com a pratica clinica.

2. Seque bem a pele circundante.

3. Selecione um tamanho de penso adequado. O penso para feridas deve cobrir
a pele seca circundante em, pelo menos, 1-2 cm, de modo a protegé-la da
maceracao e garantir a correta fixacao do penso.

4. Retire a pelicula protetora inicial e aplique o lado aderente na ferida.
5. Retire a(s) restante(s) pelicula(s) protetoral(s) e alise o0 penso na pele. No estique.

0 penso pode ser mudado em intervalos de varios dias. Mude o penso antes de este
estar completamente saturado, se existirem sinais de fugas ou conforme indicado
pela pratica clinica.

¢ O Mepilex Border Flex Lite pode ser utilizado sob ligaduras de compressao.
¢ O Mepilex Border Flex Lite pode ser utilizado em combinacao com géis.

A eliminacao devera atender aos procedimentos ambientais locais.

Outras informacoes

A espuma de poliuretano utilizada no produto podera mudar de cor, para mais
amarelado, quando exposta a luz, ao ar e/ou ao calor. A alteracdo na cor ndo
influencia as propriedades do produto quando utilizado antes do final da data de
validade.

Caso tenha ocorrido algum incidente grave relacionado com a utilizacao do Mepilex
Border Flex Lite, o mesmo devera ser comunicado a Mélnlycke Health Care e as
autoridades locais competentes.

Mepilex® e Safetac® sao marcas registadas da Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Selvkleebende skumbandage med blgd silikone

Produktbeskrivelse

Mepilex Border Flex Lite er en tynd, yderst formbar, selvklaebende og absorberende
bandage, der opretholder et fugtigt sarhelingsmiljo. Det vandteette yderlag beskytter
saret mod snavs og bakterier. Bandagen har et Safetac®-sarkontaktlag, som er en
unik klaebeteknologi. Det minimerer smerte hos patienterne og traume pd saret og
den omkringliggende hud ved bandageskift.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite bestar af:

¢ Et sarkontaktlag bestdende af bled, selvklaebende silikone (Safetac) og et
bzerende lag af film

En fleksibel absorberende pude med to lag: Et lag af skum samt et non-woven
spredningslag, som er perforeret med Flex-teknologi

En filmbagside, der er &ndbar, men vandtzet, som yder en barriere mod udefra
kommende urenheder

Materialeindhold:
Silikone, polyuretan, polyakrylat, viskose, polyester og polyolefin.

Anvendelsesomrade

Mepilex Border Flex Lite er udviklet til behandling af et bredt udvalg af ikke-
vaeskende til moderat vaeskende sar, sésom ben- og fodsér, tryksar, operationssar
og traumatiske sar, f.eks. hudafskrabninger, blister og rifter. Mepilex Border Flex
Lite kan 0gsd benyttes som beskyttelse af gdelagt og/eller skrabelig hud.

Forholdsregler

e Mepilex Border Flex Lite m& ikke anvendes pa patienter og/eller brugere med
kendt overfalsomhed over for de materialer/komponenter, der indgar i produktet.
M3 ikke bruges sammen med oxiderende midler som f.eks.
hypochloritoplgsninger eller hydrogenperoxid.

Hvis der iagttages tegn pa klinisk infektion, f.eks. feber, eller hvis séret bliver
rgdt, varmt eller haevet, skal du kontakte sundhedsfagligt personale vedrgrende
passende behandling.

o Ma ikke genanvendes. Hvis produktet genanvendes, kan det komme til @
at fungere dérligere, og der kan forekomme krydskontaminering.

e Steril. M& ikke anvendes, hvis den sterile barriere er beskadiget eller
har veeret abnet fgr anvendelse. Ma ikke resteriliseres.

Brugervejledning

Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan bruges af ikke-fagpersoner under tilsyn
af sundhedspersonale.

. Rens saret i henhold til de kliniske retningslinjer.

. Ter den omkringliggende hud grundigt.

. Veelg en passende bandagestgrrelse. Sarpuden skal daekke den tgrre

omkringliggende hud med mindst 1-2 cm, sdledes at den omkringliggende hud

beskyttes mod maceration, og bandagen sidder godt fast.

Fjern den fgrste beskyttelsesfilm, og applicer bandagen med den klaebende side

mod saret.

. Fjern den/de resterende beskyttelsesfilm, og udglat bandagen mod huden.
Straek ikke bandagen.
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Der kan ga flere dage mellem skift af bandagen. Skift bandagen, fgr den er helt
maettet, ved tegn pa leekage eller i henhold til klinisk praksis.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan anvendes under kompressionsbandager.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan anvendes sammen med geler.

Bortskaffelse skal ske i overensstemmelse med lokale miljgmaessige procedurer.

Andre oplysninger

Det polyuretanskum, der anvendes i produktet, kan skifte farve til en mere gullig
farve, nar det udsaettes for lys, luft og/eller varme. Farveandringen har ingen
indflydelse pa produktets egenskaber, nar blot det anvendes for udlgbsdatoen.
Enhver alvorlig ulykke relateret til brugen af Mepilex Border Flex Lite skal
rapporteres til Molnlycke Health Care og til dine lokale, kompetente myndigheder.

Mepilex® og Safetac® er registrerede varemaerker, som tilhgrer
Molnlycke Health Care AB
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AuToKOANTO aPP@OEG ENiBepPa paAaKNG OLMKOVNG

Meptypapn npoiovrog

To Mepilex Border Flex Lite eivat éva Aento, 1Wdtaitepa NpooappozoPEVO, AUTOKOAANTO
KalL anoppo@nTiko eniBepa nou datnpei uypo To neptBariov Tng nAnyng. To adtaBpoxo
£EWTEPLKO OTPWHA NpooTaTeUeL TNV NAnyn and punoug kat Baktnpta. To eniBepa €xet
£va oTPpOPA ENAPnG pe Tnv nAnyn Safetac® nou eivat pla anokAeLoTkn TEXvoloyia
auToKOAANTOU. N onoia eAaxLoTonolel Tov Novo Twv acBevav Kat Tnv npokAnon
TPAUKATIOOU OTLG MANYEG KAl 0TO NAPAKELPEVO dEPHA KATA TNV apaipeon Tou
entBeparog.

To Mepilex Border Flex Lite anoteAeirat ané:

£va 0TPGWHA ENAPNG PE TNV NANYN Nou anoTeAeiTat and auTokOAANTO PHaAaKng
othikovng (Safetac) kat éva popéa anod pepBpavn

£va EUKAPNTO anoppo@NnTLKO eniBepa oe dU0O OTpWHATA: VA OTPWHA APPOU KAl Eva
HN upaopévo oTpwua eEANAWONG, nou eivat dLatpnto pe TexvoAoyia Flex

Hia e§wTeptkn pepBpavn, n onota eivat dtanvéouoa aAAd adtaBpoxn Kat napéxet éva
Ppaypo and eEwTeplkoUs HOAUOHATIKOUG NApAYoVTEG

TuoTaTika UNkoU enBéparoc:
Ziktkovn, nohuoupeBavn, noAuakpuAiko, Blokozn, NoAueaTépa Kat NOAUOAEPivN.

Evdeielg xpnong

To Mepilex Border Flex Lite eivat oxedtacpévo yia Tnv avTipeT@nLon evog peyaiou
@aopartog Tpavpara pe kaBolou n pETpLa €§dpwaon, 6NWG EAKN OTLG KVAPEG Kal Ta
noodLa, EAKN KaTakALONG, XELPOUPYLKA TpaUpATa Kat NANYEG ano Tpalpara, n.x. EKO0PEG,
PAUKTAWVEG KAl TPAUPATIKEG PNEELG Tou d€ppaTog. To Mepilex Border Flex Lite pnopeti
eniong va xpnotponotnBel Kat wg NPooTATEUTIKO BEPUATOG MoU éxel unooTel BAGBN »n/
Kat eivat evaioBnro.

MpoguAagelg

To Mepilex Border Flex Lite dev npénet va xpnotponotnBei oe acBevn pe yvwotn
unepevalaBnoia oTa L0EpXOPEVA UAKA/EEAPTARATA TOU NPOTOVTOG.

Na pnv xpnotponoteitatl pagi pe napayovreg o&eidwong, 6Nwg unoxAwpLwdn
StaAUpata n unepo&eidlo Tou udpoyovou.

Edv napatnpnoete evOeiEelg KAWVIKAG HOAUVONG, N.X. NUPETO M €dv To Tpalua n
TO NAPAKELPEVO DEPHA YIVETAL KOKKLVO, ZEOTO N OLOYKWHEVO, CUPBOUAEUTELTE TOV
enayyeAparia uyeiag yia Tnv kataAAnAn Bepaneia.

* Mnv enavaxpnotponoleirte. Ze NepinTwon enavaxpnaotgonoinong, n anédoon
TOU NpolovTog pnopet va HELwBEel kat va npokUYeL SlacTaupoUpevn poAuvon.

¢ Anootelpwpévo. Na pn xpnotpgonoteitat GV 0 anooTEPWHEVO PPaYHOG EXEL
unooTel znpLa n éxel avolxBet npv and Tn xpnaon. Mnv eNavanoocTELPWVETE.

0dnyieg xpnong

To Mepilex Border Flex Lite pnopei va xpnotponotnBei ano pn e1dikolg uno Tnv

eniBAeyn enayyeApatiav Tou kA@dou Tng uyeiag.

. KaBapiote Tnv nAnyn oUp@wva pe TNV KAWLKN NPakTIKN.

. LTEYV®OTE KaAG To napakeipgevo d€ppa.

. EnAé€re To kataMnho péyeBog enBeparog. To eniBepa NAnyng npenet va kKaAunTet
TO OTEYVO NAPAKELPEVO PP KaTa TOUAAXLOTOV T €wG 2 EKATOOTA NPOKELPEVOU
va npooTtateUeTal To napakeigevo d€ppa anod Tn dtaBpoxn Kat yla Tnv acpain
TonoBéTnon Tou entBEPaToG.

. Apatpgate TNV npadTN PePBpavn aneAeuBEpwong Kat EQapPOCTE TNV AUTOKOAANTN
nAeupd otnv NAnyn.

. ApatpéaTe T1G undAotneg HepBpaveg aneAeuBEpwang Kat eNKOANGTE anala Ta
akpa oto déppa. Mnv TeVIOOETE.

w N =

~

o

To eniBepa pnopei va alaxBel peta and apketeg npépeg. ANAzZeTe To eniBepa npwv
dtanoTioTel NANPWG, €V NAPATNPACETE anpeia Slappong, N d6nwg evdeikvutat anod Tnv
KAWLIKA NPAKTLIKA.

¢ To Mepilex Border Flex Lite pnopei va xpnotponotnBei katw anoé eAacTiko enideapo.
¢ To Mepilex Border Flex Lite pnopei va xpnatpgonotnBei oe ouvduaopo pe yEAEG.

H anoppuyn npénet va yivetat cuUp@wva e Toug TontkoUg neptBariovTikoug
Kavoviopoug.

Aotnég nAnpo@opieg

0 appog noAuoupeBavng nou xpnoLponoleital aTo Npoiov evoExeTal va aAAagel xpmpa
OE MLO KiTpLVN xpotd, otav ekTeBEL 0T0 NALAKO WG, Tov agpa n/kat oe BeppoTnTa.

H petaBoAn Tou xpwHaTog dev ENNPEAZEL TLG LOLOTNTEG TOU NPOIOVTOG, EGOCOV AUTO
XpNOLPONOLELTAL Npt TNV npepopnvia ANENG Tou.

Ye nepinTwon 0oBapoU NePLOTATIKOU O 0XEaNn He TN Xpnan Tou Mepilex Border

Flex Lite, auto Ba npénet va avapépetat otn Molnlycke Health Care kat otnv Tonkn
appodia apxn.

Ta Mepilex® and Safetac® eivat onpara karateBévra Tng Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Samoprzylepny opatrunek piankowy z warstwa kontaktowa
z miekkiego silikonu

Opis produktu

Mepilex Border Flex Lite jest cienkim, bardzo komfortowym, samoprzylepnym oraz
chtonnym opatrunkiem, ktéry utrzymuje wilgotne srodowisko w ranie. Wodoodporna
warstwa wierzchnia chroni rane przed zanieczyszczeniami i bakteriami. Opatrunek
ten ma warstwe kontaktowa Safetac®, ktéra jest oparta na unikalnej technologii
adhezyjnej. Minimalizuje ona bol oraz urazy rany i otaczajacej ja skory podczas
zdejmowania opatrunku.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite sktada sie z:

warstwy kontaktowej z miekkiego silikonu (Safetac) rozprowadzonej na
btonie poliuretanowej;

dwuwarstwowej elastycznej warstwy chtonnej, sktadajacej sie z: pianki oraz
warstwy wtokniny perforowanej przy pomocy technologii Flex;

wodoodpornej, gazo- i paroprzepuszczalnej warstwy wierzchniej, ktéra chroni
przed zewnetrznymi zanieczyszczeniami.

Sktad opatrunku:
silikon, poliuretan, poliakryl, wiskoza, poliester oraz poliolefina.

Wskazania do stosowania

Opatrunek Mepilex Border Flex Lite jest przeznaczony do wielu rodzajéw ran bez
lub z umiarkowanym wysiekiem, takich jak owrzodzenia koriczyn dolnych i stép,
rany chirurgiczne oraz pourazowe, takie jak otarcia, pecherze i przerwanie ciagtosci
skory (Skin tears). Opatrunku Mepilex Border Flex Lite mozna réwniez uzywac jako
ochrony uszkodzonej illub) delikatnej skory.

Srodki ostroznosci

¢ Nie nalezy stosowa¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite u pacjentéw i/lub uzytkownikow ze

znana nadwrazliwo$cia na materiaty/sktadniki produktu.

Nie wolno stosowac opatrunku tacznie ze srodkami utleniajacymi, jak np. roztwory

podchlorynéw lub nadtlenku wodoru.

o W przypadku pojawienia sie oznak infekcji, np. goraczki, zaczerwienienia lub
obrzeku rany / otaczajace] skory, zwiekszonej cieptoty ciata, nalezy skonsultowac
sie z wykwalifikowanym personelem medycznym w celu podjecia wtasciwego
leczenia.

¢ Nie uzywac ponownie. W przypadku ponownego uzycia, dziatanie produktu @
moze ulec pogorszeniu, moze réwniez wystapi¢ zakazenie krzyzowe.

¢ Sterylne. Nie stosowac¢ w przypadku, gdy sterylne opakowanie zostato
otwarte lub uszkodzone przed aplikacja opatrunku. Nie sterylizowac ponownie.

Instrukcja uzytkowania

Mepilex Border Flex Lite moze by¢ uzywany przez osoby lezace pod nadzorem

pracownikéw stuzby zdrowia.

. Oczyscic¢ rane zgodnie z praktyka kliniczna.

. Starannie osuszy¢ otaczajaca skore.

. Dobrac¢ odpowiednia wielko$¢ opatrunku. Opatrunek powinien przykrywac
sucha otaczajaca skére na co najmniej 1-2 cm. Zapewnia to jego prawidtowe
umocowanie i ochrone skory przed maceracja.

. Usunac¢ $rodkowa folie zabezpieczajaca i zaaplikowac opatrunek strona przylepna
do rany.

. Usunac pozostata folie i wygtadzi¢ opatrunek na skorze. Nie rozciagac.
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Opatrunek nalezy wymieniac co kilka dni. Zmieni¢ opatrunek zanim stanie sie
w petni nasiakniety, w chwili gdy widoczne sa $lady przesiakania lub zgodnie z
panujacymi zasadami dobrej praktyki klinicznej.

* Opatrunek Mepilex Border Flex Lite moze by¢ stosowany w potaczeniu
z kompresjoterapia.
* Opatrunku Mepilex Border Flex Lite mozna uzywac w potaczeniu z zelami.

Utylizacja powinna by¢ przeprowadzona zgodnie z lokalnymi procedurami
ochrony $rodowiska.

Informacje dodatkowe

Pianka poliuretanowa zastosowana w opatrunku moze zmieniac¢ zabarwienie na
bardziej zotte, pod wptywem ekspozycji na dziatanie $wiatta, powietrza i/lub ciepta.
Zmiana zabarwienia nie ma wptywu na wtasciwosci produktu, jezeli jest on uzywany
przed uptywem daty waznosci.

Wszelkie zdarzenia niepozadane zwiazane z Mepilex Border Flex Lite nalezy
zgtaszac firmie Mélnlycke Health Care oraz do wtasciwych wtadz lokalnych.

Mepilex® i Safetac® sa zarejestrowanymi znakami towarowymi firmy
Méalnlycke Health Care AB.
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Samolepici mékké silikonové kryti

Popis vyrobku

Mepilex Border Flex Lite je tenké, velmi pohodlné samolepici absorpéni kryti, které
udrzuje vlhké prostredi rany. Vodéodolna svrchni vrstva chrani ranu pred necistotami
a bakteriemi. Kryti ma specialni kontaktni vrstvu na rany Safetac® s unikatni
adhezivni technologii. Minimalizuje bolest u pacientl a trauma v rané a jejim okoli
pri odstranovani kryti.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite se sklada z:
o Kontaktni vrstvy na ranu z mékkého adhezivniho silikonu (Safetac) na folii.

¢ Pruzného savého polstarku sestavajiciho ze dvou vrstev: pény a vrstvy netkané
textilie perforované technologii Flex.

o Vnéjsi folie, ktera je prodysna a vodéodolnd, ¢imz vytvari bariéru proti vnéjsi
kontaminaci.

Slozenf kryti:

silikon, polyuretan, polyakrylat, viskdza, polyester a polyolefin.

Indikace pouziti

Mepilex Border Flex Lite je urcen k lécbé Sirokého spektra ran s zadnou az
stredni exsudaci, jako jsou viedy na nohou a bércové vredy, dekubity, chirurgické a
traumatické rany, jako napf. odfeniny, puchyfe a praskliny v kizi. Mepilex Border
Flex Lite lze také pouZit k ochran& oslabené a/nebo kiehké kize.

Upozornéni

Nepouzivejte kryti Mepilex Border Flex Lite u pacientd anebo uZivateld se znamou
precitlivélosti na materialy/slozky vyrobku.

Nepouzivejte spolecné s oxidacnimi Cinidly, jako jsou roztoky chlornanu nebo
peroxidu vodiku.

Pokud zjistite znamky klinické infekce, jako napr. horecku, nebo jsou-li rana a
okolni kiize zarudlé ¢i oteklé, poradte se s lékafem o vhodné 1écbé.

Nepouzivejte opakované. Pri opétovném pouziti se charakteristiky vyrobku mohou
zhoréit a mlZe se vyskytnout kiizova kontaminace.

Sterilni. NepouzZivejte, pokud je sterilni bariéra pred pouzitim poskozena

nebo oteviena. Znovu nesterilizujte.

Pokyny k pouziti @
Kryti Mepilex Border Flex Lite mohou pouzivat laici pod dohledem

kvalifikovaného zdravotnika.

. Ranu vycistéte podle zavedené klinické praxe.

2. Okoli rany diikladné vysuste.

. Vyberte spravnou velikost kryti. Kryti by mélo pFesahovat na suchou kizi kolem
rany alespofi o 1-2 cm, aby byla okolni kdize chranéna pred maceraci a aby bylo
dosazeno spolehlivé fixace kryti.

. Odstrante z kryti prvni snimatelnou félii a priloZte je pFilnavou stranou na ranu.
. Odstrante z kryti zbyvajici snimatelnou folii a okraje kryti na kizi vyhladte.
Nenatahujte.
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Interval vymény kryti mdze byt i nékolik dni. Vyménu kryti provadéjte dfive, nez je
plné saturované, pri zndmkach prosakovani nebo jak je indikovano podle zavedené
klinické praxe.

* Mepilex Border Flex Lite lze pouzit pod kompresnimi obvazy.
* Mepilex Border Flex Lite lze pouzit v kombinaci s gely.

Likvidace by méla probihat podle platnych predpisl na ochranu Zivotniho prostiedi.

Dalsi informace

Polyuretanova péna pouZita ve vyrobku maze plsobenim svétla, vzduchu nebo tepla
zmeénit barvu na zlutéjsi. Zména barvy nema zadny vliv na zménu vlastnosti vyrobku,
pokud bude pouzit do data exspirace.

Pokud dojde k zavazné nezadouci prihodé v souvislosti s pouzitim Mepilex Border
Flex Lite, je nutno ji oznamit spolecnosti Mélnlycke Health Care a mistnimu
prislusnému organu.

Mepilex® a Safetac® jsou registrovanymi ochrannymi znamkami spolecnosti
Méalnlycke Health Care AB.
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Ontapads, lagy szilikonbevonatu habkdtszer

Termeékleiras

A vékony, jol igazodd Mepilex Border Flex Lite dntapadé nedvszivé kotszer
nedves kornyezetet biztosit a seb szamara. Vizhatlan kiilsé rétege védi a sebet a
szennyezddéstol és a baktériumoktol. A kétszer egyediilallo Safetac® ontapado
technoldgias sebfedd réteggel rendelkezik, amely a kotszer eltavolitasakor
minimalisra csokkenti a beteg fajdalmat, valamint a sebet és a kornyezé bért
ér6 traumat.

A Mepilex Border Flex Lite a kdvetkezokbél all:

e Lagy szilikonragaszté (Safetac) és hordozéfilm alkotta sebfed§ réteg

¢ Rugalmas, kétrétegli nedvszivé parna: hab és nem szétt elvezetdréteg Flex
technoldgiaval perforalva

o Légateresztd, de vizhatlan kiils filmréteg, amely védi a sebet a kiilsd
szennyezédéstdl

A kotszer anyagdsszetétele:
szilikon, poliuretan, poliakrilat, viszkdz, poliészter és poliolefin.

Terapias javallatok

A Mepilex Border Flex Lite szamos kiilonféle tipusi nem vagy kevéssé valadékozd
seb, példaul a lab és a labfej fekélyei, nyomas kovetkeztében kialakult fekélyek,
m(itési sebek és traumas sebek, példaul horzsolasok, hélyagok és bérsériilések
kezelésére szolgal. A Mepilex Border Flex Lite a karosodott és/vagy sériilékeny bor
védelmére is hasznalhaté.

Ovintézkedések

o A Mepilex Border Flex Lite nem alkalmazhaté a beteg és/vagy a felhasznald
ismert tulérzékenysége esetén a termék alapanyagaival/dsszetevéivel szemben.

o A kotszer nem hasznalhaté oxidalészerekkel, példaul hipokloritoldattal vagy

hidrogén-peroxiddal egydtt.

Klinikai fert6zés jelei, példaul laz, illetve a seb vagy a kornyez6 bor vorosessé,

meleggé vagy duzzadtta valasa esetén forduljon egészségligyi szakemberhez a

megfeleld kezelés érdekében.

¢ Ne hasznalja fel tobbszor ugyanazt a terméket! Ismételt felhasznalas @
esetén a termék mindsége romolhat, és keresztfertézés léphet fel.

o Steril. Ne hasznalja fel a terméket, ha a steril gat sérilt, vagy a
felhasznalast megelézéen kinyilt. Tilos Ujrasterilizalni!

Hasznalati utasitas

A Mepilex Border Flex Lite laikus személyek altali, egészségligyi szakemberek
felligyelete alatti hasznalatra szolgal.

. Tisztitsa meg a sebet a klinikai gyakorlatnak megfeleléen.

. A seb kornyékét gondosan szaritsa meg.

. Valassza ki a megfelelé méret(i kotszert. A sebfedd parnanak a kérnyezé bér
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legalabb 1-2 cm-nyire a kornyez6 szaraz borre kell nyulnia.
Tavolitsa el az els6 védaéfoliat, és ontapadds oldalaval helyezze a sebre a kétszert.

. Tavolitsa el a tovabbi védéfélialkalt, és simitsa ra a kotszert a bérre. Ne nyUjtsa
meg a kotszert.

o

A kotszert néhany naponta cserélni kell. Cserélje ki a kotszert annak telitédése el6tt
vagy szivargas jelei esetén, illetve a klinikai gyakorlatnak megfelelen.

¢ A Mepilex Border Flex Lite kompressziés kotés alatt is alkalmazhaté.
¢ A Mepilex Border Flex Lite gélekkel kombinalva is alkalmazhaté.

A termék hulladékkezelését a helyi kérnyezetvédelmi eldirasok szerint kell végezni.

Tovabbi informaciok

A termékhez hasznalt poliuretan hab fény, levegd, illetve h6 hatdsara megsargulhat.
Ez a szinelvaltozas a lejarati datum el6tt torténd felhasznalas esetén nem
befolyasolja a termék tulajdonsagait.

Alz) Mepilex Border Flex Lite termékkel kapcsolatos minden komoly incidenst
jelenteni kell a Mélnlycke Health Care és az illetékes helyi hatosag felé.

A Mepilex® és a Safetac® a Mélnlycke Health Care AB bejegyzett védjegyei.
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Selvheftende, myk skumbandasje med silikon

Produktbeskrivelse

Mepilex Border Flex Lite er en tynn, sveert foyelig, selvheftende, absorberende
bandasje som opprettholder et fuktig sarmilje. Den vanntette toppfilmen beskytter
saret mot smuss og bakterier. Bandasjen har Safetac® sarkontaktlag, som er en
unik hefteteknologi. Det minimerer smerte hos pasienten og skade pa saret og den
omkringliggende huden ved fjerning av bandasje.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite bestar av:

et sdrkontaktlag av myk silikonheft (Safetac)

en fleksibel, absorberende pute i to lag: et skumlag og et vaeskespredende lag i
non-woven som er perforert med Flex-teknologi

en utvendig film som er pustende, men vanntett, og danner en barriere mot
ytre kontaminering

Innhold i bandasjematerialet:
Silikon, polyuretan, polyakrylat, viskose, polyester og polyolefin.

Bruksomrader

Mepilex Border Flex Lite er utformet for & handtere en rekke ikke-vaeskende eller
moderat vaeskende sar som legg- og fotsér, trykksar og traumatiske sar, f.eks.
rifter, blemmer og hudavskrapninger. Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan ogsa brukes som
beskyttelse av skadet og/eller skjgr hud.

Forholdsregler

o Mepilex Border Flex Lite skal ikke brukes pa pasienter med kjent allergi mot
materialene/bestanddelene i produktet.

M3 ikke brukes sammen med oksiderende stoffer som hydrogenperoksid.

R&dfer deg med helsepersonell for passende behandling hvis du ser tegn pa
klinisk infeksjon, f.eks. feber eller hvis saret eller den omkringliggende huden blir
rgd, varm eller opphovnet.

o Skal ikke brukes om igjen. Dersom produktet brukes om igjen, @
kan bandasjens egenskaper forringes, og det kan forekomme
krysskontaminering.

e Steril. Ma ikke brukes hvis den sterile barrieren er skadet eller dpnet for bruk.
Skal ikke resteriliseres.

Bruksanvisning

Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan brukes av personer uten medisinsk utdanning under
tilsyn av kvalifisert helsepersonell.

. Rengjgr saret i henhold til klinisk praksis.
. Terk omkringliggende hud grundig.
. Velg en egnet bandaSJesmrrelse Sarputen skal dekke den tgrre huden rundt
saret med minst 1- 2 cm for & beskytte omkringliggende hud mot maserasjon og
for at bandasjen skal fa tilstrekkelig feste.
Fjern den forste releasefilmen, og legg den heftende siden mot saret.
. Fjern resten av releasefilmen(e), og glatt ned bandasjen mot huden.
Ikke strekk bandasjen.
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Bandasjen kan matte byttes etter flere dager. Bandasjen ma byttes nar den er helt
mettet, ved tegn pa lekkasje, eller som indikert av klinisk praksis.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan brukes under kompresjonsbandasjer.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite kan brukes sammen med gel.

Avfall handteres i samsvar med lokale miljgprosedyrer.

Annen informasjon

Polyuretanskummet som er brukt i produktet, kan skifte farge til & bli mer
gulaktig nar det eksponeres for lys, luft og/eller varme. Fargeendringen har ingen
innvirkning pa produktegenskapene ved bruk fgr utlgpsdatoen.

Hvis det oppstar bivirkninger i forbindelse med bruk av Mepilex Border Flex Lite,
skal det rapporteres til Molnlycke Health Care og til en ansvarlig myndighet.

Mepilex® og Safetac® er registrerte varemerker for Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Mehka samolepilna obloga iz silikonske pene

Opis izdelka

Mepilex Border Flex Lite je tanka, izjemno udobna in samolepilna vpojna obloga,
ki ohranja obmocje rane vlazno. Ima vodoodporno zunanjo plast, ki ¢iti rano pred
umazanijo in bakterijami. Obloga ima na sticni strani z rano plast Safetac®, ki je
edinstvena lepilna tehnologija. Ta pri odstranitvi obveze zmanjsuje bolecino, ki jo
obcuti bolnik, in dodatne poskodbe ran.

Obloga Mepilex Border Flex Lite je sestavljena iz:

plasti na sti¢ni strani z rano, ki je sestavljena iz mehkega silikonskega lepila
(Safetac) in filma

prozne vpojne komprese iz dveh slojev: pene in netkanega sloja za enakomerno
porazdelitev tekoCine, perforiranega s tehnologijo Flex

zunanjega filma, ki je prepusten za zrak, ne pa tudi za vodo, in preprecuje stik z
zunanjimi kontaminanti

Sestava materiala obloge:
silikon, poliuretan, poliakrilat, viskoza, poliester in poliolefin.

Indikacije za uporabo

Obloga Mepilex Border Flex Lite je namenjena oskrbi mnogih vrst suhih ali zmerno
vlaznih ran, na primer razjed na nogah in stopalih, razjed zaradi pritiska, kirurskih
ran in travmatskih ran, na primer odrgnin, Zuljev in raztrganin na kozi. Oblogo
Mepilex Border Flex Lite lahko uporabite tudi za zascito ranljive kozZe in koZe s
pomanjkljivo naravno zasc¢ito.

Previdnostni ukrepi

Obloge Mepilex Border Flex Lite ni dovoljeno uporabljati pri oskrbovancih in/

ali uporabnikih z znano preobéutljivostjo na sestavine/komponente izdelka, ki
vstopajo v rano.

Obloge ne uporabljajte z oksidirajo¢imi snovmi, kot so hipokloritne raztopine ali
vodikov peroksid.

Ce opazite znake klinicnega vnetja, npr. povisano telesno temperaturo, ali ¢e rana
oziroma okoliska koZa postane rdeca, topla ali otekla, se obrnite na zdravstveno
osebje, ki bo zagotovilo ustrezno zdravljenje.

¢ Ne uporabljajte znova. Ponovna uporaba izdelka lahko privede do @
poslabsanja lastnosti izdelka in navzkrizne okuzbe.

¢ Sterilno. Ne uporabljajte izdelka s poskodovanim ali odprtim sterilnim
zascitnim slojem. Ponovna sterilizacija ni dovoljena.

Navodila za uporabo

Oblogo Mepilex Border Flex Lite lahko pod nadzorom zdravstvenega osebja

uporabljajo tudi nestrokovnjaki.

. Ocistite rano v skladu s klinicno prakso.

. Temeljito osusite koZo okoli rane.

. Izberite primerno velikost obloge. Zaradi zascite okoliSke koZe pred maceracijo in
varne pritrditve obloge mora blazinica za rano pokrivati Se najmanj 1-2 cm suhe
koze okoli rane.

. Odstranite prvi zascitni film in namestite oblogo tako, da je lepljiva stran obrnjena
proti rani.

. Odstranite preostale zascitne filme in pogladite oblogo ob koZo. Ne raztegujte.
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Oblogo je treba zamenjati na vsakih nekaj dni. Oblogo zamenjajte, preden je
popolnoma zasicena z izlockom, ko pusca ali ko je to primerno v skladu s klini¢no
prakso.

* Oblogo Mepilex Border Flex Lite se lahko uporablja pod kompresijskim povojem.
* Oblogo Mepilex Border Flex Lite se lahko uporablja v kombinaciji z geli.

Izdelek zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi smernicami o varovanju okolja.

Druge informacije

Poliuretanska pena, uporabljena v izdelku, lahko ob stiku s svetlobo, zrakom in/ali
toploto porumeni. Sprememba barve ne vpliva na lastnosti izdelka, ko ga uporabljate
pred iztekom roka uporabnosti.

Ce pride v povezavi z uporabo izdelka Mepilex Border Flex Lite do kakrénega koli
resnega incidenta, je treba o tem obvestiti druzbo Mélnlycke Health Care in lokalni
pristojni organ.

Mepilex® in Safetac® sta registrirani blagovni znamki druzbe
Méalnlycke Health Care AB.
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CaM03anenBauJ,a neneHKa OoT MeKa CUINKOHOBA NAHa

OnucaHue Ha npoayKTa

Mepilex Border Flex Lite e TbHKa, MHOrO ya06Ha, camo3anensatua ce n abcopbupatia
neneHka, KosiTo MoAAbPXa BAaXxHa cpefa Ha paHaTa. BofoycTouMBUAT BbHLLUEH
cfloii NpefnasBa paHaTta oT 3aMbpcsiBaHe v bakTepuu. JlenerkaTa uMa cnoi
Safetac®, KoiTo e B KOHTAKT C paHaTa 1 e C yHuWKanHa TeXHONOorvs 3a 3anensaHe.

Ts MUHMMKU3Mpa bonkaTa 3a naLyeHTa U TPAaBMUPAHETO Ha paHUTE W OKOSIHaTa Koxa
npu ceangHe Ha neneHkKaTa.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite ce cbcTom oT:

® KOHTAKTeH C/I0/i 3a paHaTa, CbCTOsILY Ce OT MeKa CUANKoHOBa NleneHka (Safetac)
n punm

rbBkaBa abcopbupallia nofoxKa oT ABa Cos: MsiHa U HeTbKaH NOKPUBEH CION,
KoWTo e nepdopmpaH ¢ TexHonoruata Flex

BbHLUEH GpUAM, KOWTO e AnLuall, HO BOAOYCTOMYMB, OCUrypsiBaiiku bapuepa 3a
BbHLIHUTE 3aMbpCcuTenin

C'b,EL'bp)KaHVIE Ha MaTepunasna Ha neneHkaTa:
CunvkoH, nonunypeTaH, NonakpunaT, BUCKO3a, Nosinectep 1 I'IOJ'IMOJ'IEd)VIH,

MokasaHus 3a ynotpeba

Mepilex Border Flex Lite e npefiHa3HayeHa 3a neyeHne Ha ronsaM CNekTbP oT
HeeKcyaupaLLM A0 yMepeHo eKCyAMpally paHu, KaTo i3BM Ha Kpaka W CTbnasnoTo,
AeKyBbUTanHW 381, XMPYPrUYHU paHu U TpPaBMaTUYHU paHu (Hanpumep oxynsaHus,
MeXypu 1 KOXHM paskbceatius). Mepilex Border Flex Lite Moxe aa ce usnonssa v
KaTo 3alLuTa Ha NPOTPUTA /MW HEXHA KOXa.

MpennasHu Mepkun

He usnonssaiite Mepilex Border Flex Lite npu nauuertn n/wnv nonssatenu c
[l0Ka3aHa CBPbXUYYBCTBUTENHOCT KbM MaTepuanute/KOMMNOHEHTITE, N3M03BaHN B
npoaykTa.

He n3non3sgaiiTe 3aeHO C OKUCAUTENHI areHTH, KaTo XMMOXIOPUTHN Pa3TBOPYU U/Kn
BOJOPOAEH MpeKucC.

AKo BUAWTE MPU3HALM HA KIMHUYHA MHGEKLMS, HanpuMep Tpecka W ako paHaTta
11 OKOJIHATa KoXa CTaHe YepBeHa, ToM/a UaW NofyTa, ce KOHCYTUpanTe ¢
MeANLMHCKWN CneLnanncT 3a NoaxoasLlo nevyeHume.

¢ [la He ce n3non3sea nosTopHo. pu noBTopHa ynotpeba fencTeneTo
Ha NpofyKTa MOXe Aa ce BAIOLIN, MOXe [ja Ce MoJly4u KpbcTocaHa
KOHTaMUHaLMsl.

e CrepuiHo. [la He ce W3M0/3Ba, ako CTepuHaTa nperpaja e nospeAeHa unu
oTBOpeHa npeaw ynotpeba. [la He ce cTepunnsmpa noBTopHo.

UHcTpyKumm 3a ynotpeba

Mepilex Border Flex Lite Mmoxe Aa ce n3nonsea ot HecneuuanucTu nog,
HabnlofeHMeTo Ha 3ApaBHU CMELNannucTL.

. MouncTeTe paHaTa B CLOTBETCTBUE C KIMHWYHATA NPaKTHKa.

. CtapaTeniHo nogcylieTe KoxaTa 0KoJI0 paHaTa.

. M3bepeTe noaxoaswms pasmep Ha neneHkata. [ogoxkaTa 3a paHu Tpsibsa aa
nokpuBa cyxaTa KoXa 0Koso paHaTa ¢ noHe 1-2 cM, 3a a npejnasu okoaHaTa Koxa
OT MallepaLisi 1 3a Aa ce 3aKpenu NieneHkaTta cTabuaHo.

. OTcTpaHeTe MbpBO NpeAnasHus GUIM W NocTaBeTe CbC 3aNenBalyaTa cTpaHa KbM
paHara.

. OTcTpaHeTe ocTaBaluTe NpefnasHu GUAMM U COXeTe FNAAKO JieneHKaTa BbpXy
Koxata. He pastaraiiTe.
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MHTepBaﬂ'bT 3a CMsiHa Ha NleneHKaTa MoXe Aa e Ha HAKoNko AHK. MoameHsiiTe
neneHkaTa, npeAn Aa CTaHe HaNbJIHO HanoeHa, Npy NPpU3HaLUKM Ha U3TUYaHe nin
cnopeg obuyaitHaTa KIMHWYHa npakTuka.

* Mepilex Border Flex Lite Mmoxe aa ce npunara nog koMnpecupalya nenexka.
* Mepilex Border Flex Lite Mmoxe pa ce npunara B kombuHaums c renose.

MSXBbpﬂﬁHETO Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce oCbllecTBABa cnopej MeCTHUTe npouenypu 3a ona3saHe
Ha OKosiHaTa cpepja.

Lpyra unpopmaums

MonnypeTaHoBaTa NsiHa, M3Moa3BaHa B NPOAYKTa, MOXE @ NPOMEH LIBETa CY KbM
Mo->KbIIT, KOraTo e U30XeHa Ha CBET/IMHA, Bb3flyX 1/unn TonnuHa. MpomsHata Ha
LBeTa He BAUsie Ha CBOWCTBATA Ha NPOAYKTa, KOraTo TOW Ce U3M0N3Ba B CPOKa Ha
TO/IHOCT.

[pv Bb3HWKBaHe Ha CepMo3eH WHLMAEHT, CBbp3aH c ynoTpebata Ha Mepilex Border
Flex Lite, cblumat Tpsibea aa 6bae foknaasaH Ha Molnlycke Health Care v Ha
MECTHUS KOMMETEHTHNS OpraH.

Mepilex® u Safetac® ca peructpupatu Teproscku Mapku Ha Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Pansament din spuma moale de silicon, autoaderent

Descrierea produsului

Mepilex Border Flex Lite este un pansament autoaderent, subtire, extrem de
confortabil si absorbant, care mentine un mediu umed in jurul pl&gii. Stratul
exterior impermeabil protejeaza plaga contra patrunderii murdariei si bacteriilor.
Pansamentul are un strat Safetac® de contact cu plaga, o tehnologie adezivd unica.
Aceasta minimizeaza durerea pacientilor si traumatismul plagilor si al tequmentului
perilezional in momentul indepartérii pansamentului.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite este alcatuit din:

un strat de contact cu plaga alcatuit din adeziv din silicon moale (Safetac) si un
suport din peliculd;

un tampon absorbant flexibil, din doud straturi: un strat de spuma si un strat
expandabil netesut, perforat cu tehnologia Flex;

o peliculd exterioard permeabila la aer, dar impermeabild la apa, care asigura o
bariera de protectie fata de agentii contaminanti externi.

Continutul materialului de pansament:
silicon, poliuretan, poliacrilat, vdscozd, poliester si poliolefina.

Instructiuni de utilizare

Mepilex Border Flex Lite este conceput pentru tratarea unei game ample de plagi
neexsudative sau cu exsudatie moderatd, cum ar fi ulceratiie piciorului si ale talpii,
escarele de decubit, plagile chirurgicale si leziunile traumatice, precum excoriatii,
bataturi si rupturi de tegument. Mepilex Border Flex Lite poate fi utilizat si pentru
protejarea tegumentului compromis si/sau fragil.

Precautii

¢ Anu se utiliza Mepilex Border Flex Lite la pacienti si/sau utilizatori cu
sensibilitate cunoscut3 la materialele/componentele produsului

A nu se folosi in asociere cu agenti oxidanti, precum solutiile de hipoclorit sau
apa oxigenatd.

Dacéd observati semne de infectie, precum febra, sau dacd rana ori tegumentul
perilezional se inroseste, se incalzeste ori se umfla, adresati-va imediat unui
cadru medical pentru a primi tratamentul adecvat.

o Anu se reutiliza. In caz de reutilizare, performantele produsului @
se pot reduce si este posibild contaminarea incrucisata.

o Steril. A nu se folosi daca bariera sterild a fost deteriorata sau deschisa
nainte de utilizare. A nu se resteriliza.

Instructiuni de utilizare

Mepilex Border Flex Lite poate fi utilizat de catre persoanele nespecializate in

domeniul sanitar sub supravegherea unui cadru sanitar.

1. Curatati plaga conform practicii clinice.

2. Uscati bine tegumentul perilezional.

3. Alegeti o marime de pansament corespunzatoare. Tamponul pentru plagd trebuie
sd acopere tegumentul perilezional uscat pe o portiune de minimum 1-2 cm
pentru a proteja tegumentul perilezional de macerare si pentru a fixa bine
pansamentul.

4. Tndepérta;i prima pelicula protectoare si aplicati partea adeziva pe plaga.

5. Tndepérta;i pelicula protectoare rémasa si neteziti pansamentul pe piele.
Nu intindeti.

Intervalul de inlocuire a pansamentului poate fi de cateva zile. Schimbati
pansamentul inainte de a fi plin, daca prezintd urme de scurgere sau in conformitate
cu practica clinica.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite poate fi utilizat sub bandaje de compresie.
* Mepilex Border Flex Lite poate fi utilizat in combinatie cu geluri.

Eliminarea trebuie efectuata conform procedurilor locale de protectie a mediului.

Alte informatii

Spuma poliuretanicd utilizata in produs poate modifica culoarea, adaugand un

plus de culoare galbend, atunci cand este expus la lumina, aer si/ sau caldura.
Modificarea culorii nu influenteaza proprietatile produsului atunci cand este folosit
nainte de data expirarii.

Daca s-a produs vreun incident grav legat de utilizarea Mepilex Border Flex Lite,
raportati acest lucru catre Mélnlycke Health Care sau catre autoritatea competenta
la nivel local.

Mepilex® si Safetac® sunt marci comerciale inregistrate ale
Méalnlycke Health Care AB.
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Samolepiace krytie z makkého penového silikonu

Popis produktu

Mepilex Border Flex Lite je tenké, vysoko prispdsobitelné samolepiace absorpéné
krytie, ktoré udrziava vlhké prostredie rany. Vodotesna vonkajsia vrstva chrani ranu
pred necistotami a baktériami. Krytie ma kontaktnu vrstvu na rany Safetac®, ktora je
jedine¢nou adhezivnou technolégiou. Minimalizuje bolest pacienta a poskodenie ran
a okolitej pokozky pri odstraneni krytia.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite sa sklada z nasledujucich casti:

kontaktnej vrstvy na rany z makkého silikénového adhezivneho materialu (Safetac)
anosica z folie;

ohybnej dvojvrstvovej absorpénej podlozky: pena a netkana krycia vrstva, ktora je
perforovana pouzitim technoldgie Flex;

vonkajsej folie, ktord je priedusna, ale vodotesna, ¢im vytvara bariéru pre
vonkajsie znecistujlce latky.

Obsah krycieho materialu:
silikon, polyuretan, polyakrylat, viskéza, polyester a polyolefin.

Indikacie na pouzitie

Vyrobok Mepilex Border Flex Lite bol navrhnuty na oSetrovanie Sirokého spektra
neexsudujucich az mierne exsudujucich ran, napriklad vredov na nohach a
chodidlach, dekubitov, chirurgickych a traumatickych ran, napr. koznych odrenin,
pluzgierov a roztrhnutej pokozky. Mepilex Border Flex Lite mozno tiez pouzit na
ochranu naruSenej a/alebo popraskanej pokozky.

Preventivne opatrenia

Mepilex Border Flex Lite nepouzivajte u pacientov a/alebo pouzivatelov so zndmou
precitlivenostou na materialy/zlozky produktu.

NepouZivajte spolu s oxidujicimi latkami, ako su roztoky chlérnanov alebo
peroxidu vodika.

Ak spozorujete symptomy klinickej infekcie, ako je napr. hortcka, alebo Ze

rana alebo okolita pokozka scervend, je tepla alebo opuchnutd, poradte sa s
profesionalnym zdravotnickym pracovnikom.

¢ Nepouzivajte opakovane. Pri opatovnom pouziti i¢innost produktu @
klesa a moze dojst ku krizovej kontaminacii.

o Sterilné. Nepouzivajte, ak je sterilnd bariéra pred pouzitim poskodena
alebo otvorena. Opakovane nesterilizujte.

Navod na pouzitie

Mepilex Border Flex Lite m6Zzu pouzivat laici pod dohladom profesionalnych
zdravotnickych pracovnikov.

. Ranu ocistite beznym klinickym postupom.

. Dokladne vysuste okoliti pokozku.

. Zvolte vhodnU velkost krytia. Podlozka krytia na ranu by mala prekryvat
suchu okolitd pokozku najmenej o 1-2 cm, aby chranila okolitd pokozku pred
macerovanim, a aby sa krytie dobre fixovalo k rane.

Odstrante prvl ochrannd foliu z krytia a aplikujte ho lepivou stranou na ranu.
. Odstrante zvydnu ochrannd féliu(e) a vyrovnajte krytie na pokozke. Nenatahujte.
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Interval vymeny krytia méze byt niekolko dni. Krytie vymerite, ked'je Uplne nasytené,
pri priznakoch tnikov alebo na zaklade klinickej praxe.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite mozno pouzit pod tlakovym obvazom.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite mozno pouzit v kombinacii s gélmi.

Pri likvidacii postupujte podla miestnych predpisov na ochranu Zivotného prostredia.

Iné informacie

Polyuretanova pena pouzita v produkte méze po vystaveni na svetlo, vzduch a/alebo
teplo zmenit farbu na zltSiu. Zmena farby nema Ziadny vplyv na vlastnosti produktu,
ak sa pouzije pred datumom exspiracie.

Ak dojde v suvislosti s pouzivanim produktu Mepilex Border Flex Lite k akejkolvek
zavaznej udalosti, nahlaste ju spolo¢nosti Mélnlycke Health Care a prislusnému
miestnemu kompetentnému Uradu.

Mepilex® a Safetac® su registrovanymi obchodnymi znackami spolo¢nosti
Molnlycke Health Care AB.
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Kendiliginden yapisan yumusak silikon képiik pansuman

Uriin agiklamasi

Mepilex Border Flex Lite, yarayl nemli tutan ince, yliksek derecede uyumlu,
kendinden yapiskanli ve emici bir pansumandir. Su gecirmez dis katman yarayi kire
ve bakterilere karsi korur. Pansuman kendine 6zgii bir yapistirici teknolojisi olan bir
Safetac® yara temas tabakasina sahiptir. Hastanin agrisini ve yaralarda travmayi ve
pansumani cikarirken etrafindaki bélgeyi en aza indirir.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite sunlardan olusur:

yumusak bir silikon yapistiricidan (Safetac) ve bir film tasiyicidan olusan yarayla
temas eden bir katman

iki tabaka halinde esnek ve emici bir ped: Flex teknolojisi ile delinmis bir képiik
ve dokuma olmayan yayma katmani

dis hava kirliligine karsi koruma saglayan, nefes alan ancak su gecirmez bir
dis film

Pansuman materyalinin icerigi:
Silikon, poliliretan, poliakrilat, viskoz, polyester ve poliolefin.

Kullanim endikasyonlari

Mepilex Border Flex Lite, bacak ve ayak lilserleri, basinc iilserleri, cerrahi yaralar
ve travmatik yaralar (6rn. siyriklar, kabarciklar ve cilt yirtiklari) gibi cok cesitli
eksidasiz ila orta ekslidali yaralarda kullanim icin tasarlanmistir. Mepilex Border
Flex Lite, sagliksiz ve/veya hassas cildin korunmasinda da kullanilabilir.

Onlemler

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite'i Uriiniin icerdigi materyallere/bilesenlere karsi asiri
duyarliligi bilinen hastada ve/veya kullanicida kullanmayin.

Hipoklorit soliisyonlar veya hidrojen peroksit gibi oksidizan ajanlarla birlikte
kullanmayin.

Enfeksiyon belirtileri gorilyorsaniz, 6rn. ates ya da yara ya da cevreleyen cilt
kizarir, 1sinir ya da siserse, uygun tedavi icin bir saglik uzmanina danisin.

e Tekrar kullanmayiniz. Uriin tekrar kullanilirsa, performansi bozulabilir @
ve capraz kontaminasyon gorilebilir.

o Sterildir. Steril koruyucu, kullanim dncesinde hasarli veya acilmissa
kullanmayiniz. Tekrar sterilize etmeyiniz.

Kullanim talimatlar

Mepilex Border Flex, saglik hizmeti personellerinin gozetiminde vasifsiz kisiler
tarafindan kullanilabilir.

1. Yarayi klinik uygulamalara uygun bicimde temizleyin.
2. Yara cevresindeki cildi iyice kurulayiniz.

3. Uygun bir pansuman boyutu secin. Yara pedi, yara etrafindaki cildi maserasyondan
korumak ve pansumanin iyice sabitlenebilmesi icin yara etrafindaki kuru cildi
1-2 cm kadar ortmelidir.

4. 1tk agma filmini cikarin ve yapiskan tarafi yaraya uygulayin.

5. Kalan acma film (ler) ini cikarin ve cildin Gzerindeki pansumani diizlestirin.
Germeyin.

Pansuman degisim araligi birkac giin olabilir. Pansumani tamamen satiire hale
gelmeden &nce, sizinti belirtilerinde veya klinik uygulamalarda belirtildigi sekilde
degistirin.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite, kompresyon sargilarinin altinda kullanilabilir.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite jellerle kombinasyon halinde kullanilabilir.

imha islemi, yerel cevresel prosediirlere gére yapilmalidir.

Diger bilgiler

Uriinde kullanilan politiretan kdpiik; 1sik, hava ve/veya isiya maruz kaldiginda daha
sari renge donebilir. Uriin son kullanma tarihinden 6nce kullanildiginda, renk
degisikliginin trlin 6zellikleri tizerinde herhangi bir etkisi yoktur.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite kullanimi ile ilgili ciddi bir olay meydana gelmisse, bu
durum Mélnlycke Health Care’e ve yerel yetkili makaminiza bildirilmelidir.

Mepilex® ve Safetac® Mdlnlycke Health Care AB'nin tescilli ticari markalaridir.
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Lipnus minkstas silikono puty tvarstis

Produkto aprasymas

.Mepilex Border Flex Lite” yra plonas, priglundantis, savaime prilimpantis,
sugeriantis ir palaikantis drégme aplink gyjancia Zaizda tvarstis. Vandeniui
nepralaidus iSorinis sluoksnis apsaugo Zaizda nuo nesvarumu ir bakteriju.
Tvarstis turi ,Safetac®” su zaizda besilieciantj sluoksnj, kuris yra unikali lipni
medziaga. Ja naudojant sumazinamas pacientu skausmas ir zaizdu bei aplinkinés
odos traumavimas nuimant tvarstj.

.Mepilex Border Flex Lite” sudaro:

su zaizda besilieciantis sluoksnis (minksta lipni silikoniné medziaga (. Safetac”)
ir pagrindo plévelé);

lankstus, sugeriantis jklotas i$ dvieju sluoksniu: putu ir neaustinés medziagos
pasikirstomasis sluoksnis, perforuotas naudojant technologija ..Flex”;

orui pralaidi, taciau vandeniui nepralaidi iSoriné plévelé, apsauganti nuo iSorinio
uztersimo.

Tvarscio medziagy sudétis:
silikonas, poliuretanas, poliakrilatas, viskozé, poliesteris ir poliolefinas.

Naudojimo indikacijos

.Mepilex Border Flex Lite” skirtas jvairioms Zaizdoms, kuriose néra eksudacijos,
arba vidutiniskai eksuduojancioms Zaizdoms priziareéti: blauzdoms ir pedu opoms,
praguloms, chirurginéms ir trauminéms Zaizdoms, pvz., nutrynimams, pusléems
ir odos jplySimams. ..Mepilex Border Flex Lite” taip pat galima naudoti pazeistai ir
(arba) jautriai odai apsaugoti.

Atsargumo priemonés

¢ _Mepilex Border Flex Lite” nenaudoti pacientams ir (arba) naudotojams, jei
Zinoma, kad jie yra alergiski gaminio pirminéms medziagoms / komponentams.
Nenaudoti kartu su oksiduojanciomis medziagomis, pvz., hipochlorito tirpalais ar
vandenilio peroksidu.

Jei matote infekcijos pozymiu, pvz., pasireiské karsciavimas ar Zaizda arba
aplinkiné oda paraudo, jkaito ar patino, kreipkités j sveikatos priezitros
specialista dél tinkamo gydymo.

¢ Pakartotinai nenaudoti. Naudojant pakartotinai, gali pablogéti @
produkto savybés ir jvykti kryzminis uzkrétimas.

¢ Sterilus. Nenaudokite, jei pries naudojant buvo paZeistas sterilus
barjeras arba buvo atidaryta pakuoté. Pakartotinai nesterilizuoti.

Naudojimo instrukcija

specialistams.

. I1valykite Zaizda pagal klinikinius reikalavimus.

. Kruopsciai nusausinkite aplinkine oda.

. Pasirinkite tinkama tvarséio dydj. Zaizdy tvarstis turi uzdengti bent 1-2 cm
odos prie Zaizdos krastu, kad apsaugoty aplinkine oda nuo maceracijos ir tvirtai
priliptu.

. Nuimkite pirmaja apsaugine plévele, o tvarstj lipniaja puse priglauskite prie
Zaizdos.

. Nuimkite likusia (-ias) apsaugine (-es) plévele (-es), prispausdami prie odos
iSlyginkite tvarscio krastus. Netempkite.
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Tvarscio keitimo intervalas gali bati kelios dienos. Tvarstj keiskite, kai visiSkai
prisisunks, pastebéje pratekéjimo poZymiu arba kaip numatyta klinikinéje
praktikoje.

¢ .Mepilex Border Flex Lite” galima déti po spaudziamuoju tvarsciu.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite” galima naudoti kartu su geliu.

Utilizuoti pagal vietinius aplinkosaugos reikalavimus.

Kita informacija

Produkte naudojamos poliuretano putos gali pagelsti veikiamos Sviesos, oro ir
(arba) aukstos temperatiros. Toks spalvos pokytis neturi jokio poveikio produkto
savybéms, jei produktas naudojamas iki jo galiojimo laiko pabaigos.

Kilus reiksSmingam su Mepilex Border Flex Lite naudojimu susijusiam incidentui,
apie jj reikia pranesti .Molnlycke Health Care” ir vietinei kompetentingai tarnybai.

.Mepilex®" ir ,Safetac®" yra registruotieji ,Mélnlycke Health Care AB” prekiy Zenklai.
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Pasliposs miksta silikona putu parséjs

Produkta apraksts

Mepilex Border Flex Lite ir plans, loti érts, pasliposs un absorbgjoss parséjs, kas
brices vidi uztur miklu. Udensizturigais aréjais slanis brici pasarga no aréja
piesarnojuma un baktérijam. Parséjam ir Safetac® brices kontaktslanis, kas

ir unikala adhézijas tehnologija. Ta mazina sapes pacientam, ka ari bracu un
apkartéjas adas traumésanas risku, parséju nonemot.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite sastavdalas:

brices kontaktslanis, ko veido miksta silikona adhezivs (Safetac) un pléves
parklajums,

elastigs, absorb&joss spilventins, ko veido divi slani: putas un neausts izkliedéjoss
slanis, kas perforéts ar Flex tehnologiju;

aréja pléve, kas ir elpojosa, bet idensnecaurlaidiga, nodrosina barjeru pret aréjo
piesarnojumu.

Parséja materialu sastavs:
silikons, poliuretans, poliakrilats, viskoze, poliesters un poliolefins.

Lietosanas indikacijas

Mepilex Border Flex Lite parsejus paredzéts uzlikt dazadam briicem bez eksudata
vai ar mérenu eksudatu, pieméram, kaju un pédu ¢alam, ka ari spiediena calam,
kirurgiskam brdcém un tadam traumatiskam bricém ka noberzumi, tulznas un
adas plisumi. Mepilex Border Flex Lite var izmantot arf bojatas un/vai trauslas adas
aizsardzibai.

Piesardzibas pasakumi

Mepilex Border Flex Lite nedrikst izmantot pacientiem un/vai lietotajiem ar
zinamu pastiprinatu jutibu pret izstradajuma materialiem/sastavdalam.
Nedrikst lietot kopa ar tadam oksidéjosam vielam ka hipohlorita Skidums vai
adenraza peroksids.

Jaredzamas infekcijas pazimes, pieméram, iekaisums, vai ja briice ir apsartusi,
karsta vai uztlkusi, par arstésanu jakonsultéjas ar veselibas apripes specialistu.

* Nelietot atkartoti! Atkartoti lietojot izstradajumu, ta efektivitate var ®
pasliktinaties, turklat iespéjama krusteniska inficésanas.

¢ Sterils. Nelietot, ja sterila barjera ir bojata jau pirms lietoSanas vai
ir bijusi atvérta. Nesterilizét atkartoti!

Lietosanas noradijumi

Kvalificéta veselibas apripes specialista uzraudziba Mepilex Border Flex Lite drikst

lietot arT neprofesionali.

1. Brici tiriet saskana ar kliniskas prakses principiem.

2. Rupigi nosusiniet adu ap brici.

3. Izvélieties atbilstoSu parséja izméru. Brices spilventinam par vismaz 1-2 cm
jaklajas pari braces malai, lai apkartéjo adu pasargatu no maceracijas un stingri
nostiprinatu parséju.

4. Nonemiet pirmo aizsargplévi un lipigo pusi uzlieciet uz brices.

5. Nonemiet atlikusas aizsargpléves un parséju pieglaudiet pie adas. Neiestiepiet to.

Parséja nomainas intervals var bt vairakas dienas. Parséju nomainiet, kad tas
pilniba piesicies, no ta sak nopldst Skidrums vai atbilstigi kliniskas prakses
prasibam.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite var izmantot zem spiedoSiem parsgjiem.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite drikst izmantot kopa ar geliem.

Izstradajums jalikvidé saskana ar vietéjiem vides aizsardzibas noteikumiem.

Cita informacija

Ja uz parséju iedarbojas gaisma, gaiss un/vai karstums, taja izmantotais poliuretana
putu slanis var klat dzeltenigs. Tacu krasas izmainas nekada veida neietekmé
izstradajuma Tpasibas, ja to izmanto pirms deriguma termina beigam.

Ja Mepilex Border Flex Lite lietoSanas laika izraisijis kadu nopietnu negadijumu, par
to jazino razotajam Malnlycke Health Care un vietéjai kompetentajai iestadei.

Mepilex® un Safetac® ir registrétas Molnlycke Health Care AB preczimes.
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Isekleepuv pehme silikooniga kaetud vahtmaterjalist haavaplaaster

Toote kirjeldus

Mepilex Border Flex Lite on 6huke, vdga mugav, isekleepuv ja imav haavaplaaster,
mis sdilitab niiske haavakeskkonna. Veekindel valimine kiht kaitseb haava mustuse
ja bakterite eest. Haavaplaastril on Safetac®-i kontaktkiht, mis on ainulaadne
kleepuv tehnoloogia. See minimeerib patsientidel haavaplaastri eemaldamisel valu
ning haavade ja iimbritseva naha traumeerimist.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite koosneb:
¢ haavaga kokkupuutes olevast pehmest kleepuvast silikoonkihist (Safetac) ja kilest;

¢ elastsest imavast padjast, millel on kaks kihti; vahtmaterjalist ja mittekootud
kattekihist, mis on perforeeritud Flex-tehnoloogiaga;

 valiskihist, mis on hingav, kuid veekindel, ja kaitseb valiste saasteainete eest.

Haavaplaastri koostisosad:
silikoon, poliiuretaan, poliiakriilaat, viskoos, poliiester ja poliolefiin.

Kasutusndidustus

Mepilex Border Flex Lite on kavandatud kasutamiseks erinevatel eritisteta kuni
mooduka eritistega haavadel, jalahaavandid, lamatised, operatsioonihaavad,
traumaatilised haavad, nt marrastused, villid ja naharebendid.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite'i voib kasutada ka vigastatud ja/vdi 6rna naha kaitseks.

Ettevaatusabinoud

Arge kasutage Mepilex Border Flex Lite'i patsientidel ja/véi kasutajatel, kellel on
teadaolev tundlikkus tootes kasutatavate materjalide/komponentide suhtes.

Arge kasutage seda koos oksiideerivate ainetega nagu hiipokloriidlahused v6i
vesinikperoksiid.

Kui méarkate poletikumarke, nt palavik, haav voi iimbritsev nahk on punane, kuum
Voi paistes, pidage sobiva ravi lle nou tervishoiutdotajaga.

o Arge taaskasutage. Taaskasutamisel véib toote usaldusvaarsus @
halveneda ja voib tekkida ristsaastumine.

e Steriilne. Arge kasutage, kui steriilne imbris on enne kasutamist
kahjustatud voi avatud. Arge steriliseerige uuesti.

Kasutusjuhend

Mepilex Border Flex Lite on moeldud kasutamiseks tavakasutajale kvalifitseeritud
tervishoiut6otaja jarelevalve all.

1. Puhastage haav, jargides kliinilisi tavasid.
2. Kuivatage Umbritsev nahk hoolikalt.

3. Valige sobiv plaastri suurus. Haavaplaaster peab katma kuiva imbritseva
nahapiirkonna vahemalt 1-2 cm, et kaitsta Umbritsevat nahka matseratsiooni eest
ja kinnitada plaaster kindlalt.

4. Eemaldage esimene kaitsekile ja asetage kleepuv pool haavale.

5. Eemaldage ilejaanud kaitsekile(d) ja siluge plaastrit nahal. Arge venitage
haavaplaastrit.

Plaastri vahetamise intervall v6ib olla mitu pdeva. Vahetage plaaster enne, kui see
on taielikult labi imbunud, kui see lekib vai kliiniliste tavade kohaselt.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite'i voib kasutada rohksidemete all.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite'i voib kasutada koos geelidega.

Jaatmeid tuleb kaidelda kohalike keskkonnaeeskirjade kohaselt.

Muu teave

Tootes kasutatav poliiuretaanvahtmaterjal voib valguse, 6hu ja/voi soojuse toimel
muutuda kollaseks. Varvuse muutus ei mojuta toote omadusi, kui seda kasutatakse
enne kolblikkusaja moodumist.

Kui seoses toote Mepilex Border Flex Lite kasutamisega toimub tosine intsident,
tuleb sellest teatada ettevéttele Mdlnlycke Health Care ja kohalikule padevale
asutusele.

Mepilex® ja Safetac® on ettevotte Molnlycke Health Care AB registreeritud
kaubamargid.
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CaMDKﬂeHLIJ,SﬂCﬂ ry6l-|a'raﬂ noBsi3Ka C NOKPbITUEM U3 MATKOro CUINKOoHa

Onwucanune nspenusa

ToHkas 1 oyeHb ynobHas camoknesiascs nossska Mepilex Border Flex Lite nornowaer
3KCCYAAT U NOAAEPKMBAET BNAXHYH Cpefly B paHe. BofoHeNpoHNLaeMblit BHELLHNI
CN0M 3alMLLLaeT paHy oT rpsizv 1 baktepuit. [oBa3Kka UMeeT KOHTAKTUPYIOLLMIA C
paHeBoW NoBepxHOCTbIO croit Safetac®, KoTopbiit co3paeTcs ¢ UCMosb30BaHNEM
YHUKaNbHO TEXHONOrMM CaMOKJIesLLNXCS NoBs30K. Micnonb3oBaHWe 3Toro cios
MUHUMU3UPYeT GoeBble OLLLLLEHWS Y NalMeHTa U TPaBMUPOBaHWE PaHbl U KOXW BOKPYT
Hee Npu yaaneHun nosasku.

Moes3ka Mepilex Border Flex Lite ¢ T cnepytoLy Thbl:

® CI0it, KOHTaKTUPYIOLWMIA C paHEeBOW NOBEPXHOCTLIO U COCTOSLLWIA U3 MATKOrO CUANKOHA
(Safetac) n BHeWw e 3aLWUTHOI NNEHKK;

rnbkas AByxcnoiiHas BAaronornoLlaLas npoknaaka, CoctosLlas u3 neHbl 1
HeTKaHO NoAoXKKKM, NnepGoprpoBaHHbIi No TexHonoruu Flex;

BHeLUHAA BO3/yXOMPOHMLIaeMas, HO BOJIOHeNpoH1LLaemMas nneHka, obecneynsaouas
6apbep ANS BHELWHUX 3arpsisHEHNA.

CocraBs MaTepuana nosssku
CVIJ'IVIKOH, nonwypeTaH, nonnakpunaTt, BUCKO3a, NoaunacTep, HOﬂMOﬂe¢MH.

MokasaHus K NpUMeHeHUI

Mossaska Mepilex Border Flex Lite npeaHasHaueHa Ans Ne4YeHWs LUMPOKOTro CNekTpa

paH 6e3 akccyfaTa/c yMepeHHOW 3KCCyaLMet, HanpuMep si3B Ha roJieHsix v cTonax,
NposieXHer, a Takxe XMPYpPryeckunx 1 TpaBMaTU4eCcKUX paH, HarnpuMep CCaamH,
HapbIBOB W pa3pbiBoB Koxu. [Mosasky Mepilex Border Flex Lite MoxHO Take npuUMeHsTh
A5 3aLUMTbI MOBPEXAEHHOMN U/UAN PAHUMOI KOXM.

Mepbl npefocTopoXkHOCTH

¢ He ucnonbayinte Mepilex Border Flex Lite Ha nauvenTtax/nonb3osatensx c
[,0Ka3aHHOW MOBbILLEHHO YYBCTBUTE/IbHOCTBIO K MaTepuanam/KoMMnoHeHTaMm, u3
KOTOPbIX U3rOTOBMIEHO U3Aenne.

He npuMeHsiiiTe B cOYeTaHWUM C OKUCAUTENSIMU, HANPUMEp, PACcTBOPaMM FMMNOXN0pUTa
UNY Nepeknci BoAopoaa.

Mpy HaAMYUM NPU3HAKOB UHPEKLMY C BbIPAXKEHHBIMU KIMHUYECKUMU CUMITOMAMMU,
HarnpuMep rpu NoBbILLEHHON TeMMepaType, MOKPaCHEHWN KOXI BOKPYT paHbl,
NI0KaNbHOM OLLYLLEHUU Tenna uam oteke obpaTuTech K MEAULMHCKOMY paboTHUKY Ans
NoJyYeHu st COOTBETCTBYIOLLErD SIeUeHus.

He ncnonb3yitte nsgenve nosTopHo. [1py NOBTOPHOM NpUMeHeHUK
3¢¢eKTMBHOCTb n3genns MoXeT CHU3UTbCSH, @ TakXke BO3MOXHO

BO3HMKHOBEHWE NepeKpecTHOro 3apaxeHus.

CTepunbHo. He ucnonb3yiite nsgenuve, ecim ero cTepuibHblii 6apbep b noBpexaeH
WK1 BCKPBLIT A0 UCNONb30BaHUA N3aenns. He nonEepraﬁTe ﬂDBTOpHOVI cTepunusaumnn.

WHCTpYKUMS N0 NPUMEHeHMIo

Mossizka Mepilex Border Flex Lite MoxeT ucnonb3osaTbcs HenpodeccoHanamu nog

HabniofeHneM KBaNMGULMPOBAHHOO MeAULIMHCKOro paboTHMKa.

. BbINonHWTe 04MCTKY paHbl B COOTBETCTBUM C KIMHWYECKOM NPAKTUKOM.

. TWlaTeNbHO OCYLLINTE OKPYXKAIOLLYIO KOXKY.

. Beibepute nosasky noaxoasiiero pasmepa. PaHeBas npoknajka noBsa3kn JonxHa
3aKpbIBaTb OKPYXatoLLyto KOXY He MeHee YeM Ha 1-2 cM. 3To HeobxoaMMo Ans 3aLnThI
oKpy>atoLLeid KoXu oT MaliepaLiu, a Takxke A8 HaAeXHon GuKcaLm noBa3Ku.

Ypanute nepsyto CHUMaeMyio NAeHKy W MPUNOXKUTE NOBA3KY JIMMKON CTOPOHOMN K paHe.
. CHUMUTE OCTanbHbIe 33LUNTHBIE NIEHKW U NPUTIAAbTE NOBSA3KY HA KOXe.
He pacTarusaiite noBs3ky.
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MHTepBan cMeHbl NOBA3KM MOXET COCTaBNATL HECKONLKO AHel. [ToBA3ka MeHseTcs
npexnae, 4eM oHa NOJIHOCTbIO MPONUTaeTCH, NPpU NpU3HaKax noaTeKaHus, nubo B
COOTBETCTBMU C KIIMHUYECKO I'IpaKTIAKOlZ.

o Mepilex Border Flex Lite MoXHO NprMeHSATb NOA KOMNPECCUOHHOW MOBS3KOM.
o Mepilex Border Flex Lite MOXHO NprMeHsATb B COYETAHUM C reNsiMu.

YTunusauuio cnefyeT NpoBOAUTb B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHbIMU NpaBUnamm
aKonormyeckoit 6e3onacHocTu.

Mpouyas uHpopmMauus

MonuypetaHosas rybka, cnonb3yeMas B U3fenuu, Npy BO3AENCTBUAN CBeTa, Bo3ayxa n/
VAW Tenna MoxeT NOXeNTeTb. VI3MeHeHWe LBeTa He BNMSET Ha CBOWCTBA U3AeNus, eciu
CPOK €ro rofIHoCT! He UCTeK.

Mpu ntoboM cepbe3HOM MHLMAEHTE, CBS3aHHOM C ucnosb3oBaHveM Mepilex Border Flex
Lite, o6s3aTensHo ysepomute Molnlycke Health Care n MecTHble KOMNeTEeHTHbIE OpraHbl.

Mepilex® u Safetac® agnstoTcs 3aperncTpMpoBaHHbIMU TOProBbIMU 3HAKaMU KOMMaHWUK
Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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Samoljepljivi povoj od meke silikonske pjene

Opis proizvoda

Mepilex Border Flex tanak je, vrlo udoban, samoljepivi i upijajuci povoj koji zadrzava
vlaznost rane. Vodootporni vanjski sloj stiti ranu od prljavstine i bakterija. Povoj ima
kontaktni sloj za ranu Safetac® koji predstavlja jedinstvenu tehnologiju prianjanja.
Smanjuje bol kod bolesnika te traumu rana i okolne koZe prilikom uklanjanja povoja.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite sastoji se od:

kontaktnog sloja za ranu koji se sastoji od mekanog silikonskog ljepila (Safetac)
i folije

dvoslojnog prilagodljivog, apsorbirajuceg obloga: pjene i netkanog rastezljivog
sloja koji je perforiran tehnologijom Flex

vanjske folije koja propusta zrak, ali je vodootporna, ¢ime se onemogucuje ulazak
kontaminirajucih Cestica izvana.

Sastav povoja:
silikon, poliuretan, poliakrilat, viskoza, poliester i poliolefin.

Upute za upotrebu

Mepilex Border Flex Lite namijenjen je primjeni kod Citavog niza ne eksudirajuéih ili
slabo eksudirajucih rana, poput ulkusa na nogama i stopalima, dekubitalnog ulkusa,
ulkusa kruris, kirurskih i traumatskih rana, npr. oguljotina, Zuljeva i razderotina
koze. Mepilex Border Flex Lite mozZe se takoder koristiti kao zastita kompromitirane
i/ili lako ozljedive koze.

Mjere opreza

Mepilex Border Flex Lite ne upotrebljavajte kod pacijenata i/ili korisnika s
poznatom preosjetljivos¢u na sastavne materijale/komponente proizvoda.
Nemojte ga upotrebljavati zajedno s oksidiraju¢im sredstvima kao Sto su
hipokloritne otopine ili vodikov peroksid.

Ako primijetite znakove klinicke infekcije, npr. povisenu tjelesnu temperaturu ili
ako su rana ili okolna koza crvene, tople ili natecene, obratite se zdravstvenom
djelatniku radi odgovarajuceg lijecenja.

¢ Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati. Kod viSekratne upotrebe svojstva @
proizvoda mogu oslabiti te moZe do¢i do unakrsne kontaminacije.

¢ Sterilno. Ne upotrebljavajte ako je sterilna zastita ostecena ili otvorena
prije upotrebe. Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati.

Upute za upotrebu

Mepilex Border Flex Lite mogu upotrebljavati i laici pod nadzorom zdravstvenih

djelatnika.

1. Ocistite ranu u skladu s klinickom praksom.

2. Temeljito osusite okolnu koZu.

3. Odaberite odgovarajucu veli¢inu povoja. Povoj za rane trebao bi prelaziti rubove
rane na okolnu suhu koZzu za najmanje 1 do 2 cm kako bi se okolna koza zastitila
od maceracije, a povoj dobro ucvrstio.

4. Uklonite prvu zastitnu foliju i polozZite ljepljivu stranu na ranu.
5. Uklonite preostalu zastitnu podlogu i zagladite povoj na kozi.
Nemojte rastezati.

Interval promjene povoja moze biti nekoliko dana. Zamijenite povoj prije nego
Sto postane potpuno natopljen, kod znakova curenja ili kako je indicirano prema
klinickoj praksi.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite moZe se upotrebljavati ispod kompresivnog zavoja.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite moZe se kombinirati s gelovima.

Odlozite u skladu s lokalnim postupcima za zastitu okolisa.

Ostale informacije

Poliuretanska pjena koja je upotrijebljena u proizvodu moZze promijeniti boju i postati
Zuca ako se izlozi svjetlosti, zraku i/ili vrucini. Promjena boje nema nikakvog utjecaja
na svojstva proizvoda ako se proizvod upotrijebi prije isteka roka valjanosti.

Svaki ozbiljan incident povezan s upotrebom obloge Mepilex Border Flex Lite treba
prijaviti tvrtki Molnlycke Health Care i lokalnom ovlastenom tijelu.

Mepilex® i Safetac® registrirani su zastitni znakovi tvrtke Mdlnlycke Health Care AB.
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Samolepljiva obloga od mekog silikona i poliuretanske pene

Opis proizvoda

Mepilex Border Flex Lite je tanka, izuzetno prilagodljiva, samolepljiva i upijajuca
obloga koja zadrzava vlaznu sredinu rane. Vodootporni spoljni sloj Stiti ranu od
prljavstine i bakterija. Obloga poseduje Safetac® sloj koji dolazi u kontakt sa ranom
i ima jedinstvenu tehnologiju izrade prijanjaju¢eg materijala. Ona ublazava bol kod
pacijenta i smanjuje traume rane i okolne koze prilikom uklanjanja obloge.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite se sastoji od:

¢ sloja koji dolazi u kontakt sa ranom napravljenog od mekog silikonskog
prianjaju¢eg materijala (Safetac) i nosaca u vidu filma

savitljivog apsorbujuceg jastucica u dva sloja: pene i netkanog sloja koji je
perforiran Flex tehnologijom

spoljnog filma koji propusta vazduh, ali je nepropusan za vodu i predstavlja
prepreku za spoljnu kontaminaciju

Sadrzaj materijala obloge:
silikon, poliuretan, poliakrilat, viskoza, poliester i poliolefin.

Indikacije za upotrebu

Mepilex Border Flex Lite je namenjen zbrinjavanju Sirokog niza neeksudiraju¢ih rana
i rana sa niskim stepenom eksudacije, kao Sto su ulkusi nogu i stopala, dekubitalni
ulkusi i traumatske rane kao Sto su abrazije, plikovi i rascepi koze.

Mepilex Border Flex Lite se moze koristiti i kao zastita za oStecenu koZe i/ili koZu
podloZnu oStecenju.

Mere opreza

Ne koristite Mepilex Border Flex Lite na pacijentima i/ili osobama za koje se zna
da su preosetljivi na unutrasnje materijale/komponente proizvoda.

Ne koristite zajedno sa oksidansima kao $to su rastvori hipohlorita ili
vodonik-peroksid.

Ako primetite znake klini¢ke infekcije, npr. povisenu temperaturu ili da su rana ili
okolna koza postale crvene, tople ili otecene, obratite se stru¢nom zdravstvenom
osoblju radi odgovarajuceg lecenja.

* Ne koristite ponovo. Pri ponovnoj upotrebi, efikasnost proizvoda @
moze da se smanji i moze doci do unakrsne kontaminacije.

¢ Sterilno. Nemojte da koristite ako je sterilna barijera ostecenaili
otvorena pre upotrebe. Ne podvrgavajte ponovnoj sterilizaciji.

Uputstvo za upotrebu

Mepilex Border Flex Lite mogu da koriste nestru¢na lica pod nadzorom stru¢nog
zdravstvenog osoblja.

. Ocistite ranu u skladu sa klinickom praksom.
. Temeljno osusite okolnu kozu.

. Izaberite odgovarajucu veli¢inu obloge. Obloga za rane bi trebalo da prekriva suvu
okolnu kozu najmanje 1-2 cm da bi se okolna koza zastitila od maceracije i obloga
sigurno fiksirala.

Skinite prvi zastitni film i stavite lepljivu stranu na ranu.
Skinite preostale zastitne filmove i izravnajte oblogu na kozi. Ne rasteZite oblogu.

w N =
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Interval zamene obloge moZe da bude nekoliko dana. Zamenite oblogu pre nego
Sto postane potpuno zasic¢ena, kada pokazuje znake curenja ili kada to indikuje
klinicka praksa.

¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite moZze da se koristi ispod kompresivnog zavoja.
¢ Mepilex Border Flex Lite moZze da se koristi u kombinaciji sa gelovima.

Odlaganje mora da se obavlja u skladu sa lokalnim procedurama za zastitu okoline.

Ostale informacije

Poliuretanska pena koja se koristi u izradi proizvoda moze da promeni boju u
intenzivniju zutu kada se izlozi svetlosti, vazduhu i/ili toploti. Ukoliko se proizvod
koristi u okviru roka trajanja, promena boje nema uticaja na njegove karakteristike.
U slucaju ozbiljnog incidenta u vezi sa koris¢enjem Mepilex Border Flex Lite, treba
ga prijaviti kompaniji Mélnlycke Health Care i lokalnom nadleznom organu.

Mepilex® i Safetac® su zasti¢ene robne marke kompanije Mélnlycke Health Care AB.
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